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1. SPECIFICATIONS

—_—

TRACK SYSTEM 4 Track 2 Channel Stereo System
REEL CAPACITY Up to 10" reel
HEADS GX head for Recording x 2

GX head for Playback x 2
Erase head x 2

MOTORS AC Servo motor for capstan drive x 1
AC Eddy current motor for ree] drive x 2 -
TAPE SPEED 19 cmfs £ 0.8% (7-1/2 ips.)
2.5 em/fs + 1.0% (3-3/4 ips.)
WOW & FLUTTER Less than 0.03% WRMS, 0.07% DIN 45500 at 19 cm/s
Less than 0.04% WRMS, 0.09% DIN 45500 at 9.5 ¢m/s
TAPE WINDING TIME 75 sec. using 360 m (1,200 ft.) Tape
FREQUENCY RESPONSE 2510 33,000 Hz £ 3 dB at 19 cm/s

25 to 26,000 Hz = 3 dB (0 VU)
2510 25,000 Hz £ 3 dB at 9.5 em/s
25 to 15,000 Hz = 3 dB (0 VU)

SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO . Better than 65 dB at 19 ¢cm/s DIN 45500 3

HARMONIC DISTORTION N Less than 0.4% at 19 cm/s

INPUT MIC: 0.25 mV (input impedance 5.0 koluns)
Required microphone impedance: 600 ohms
Line: 70 mV (input impedance 100 kohms)

OUTPUT Line: 0.775Vat0 VU

Required load impedance: more than 20 kohms
Phone. 100 mV/8 ohms at Q VU

DIN Input: 2 mV (input impedance 10 kohms)
Output: 0.3V
..... Required load impedance: more than 20 khoms _
POWER REQUIREMENTS 100 V, 50/60 Hz for Japan

120 V, 60 Hz for USA & Canada

220 V, 50 Hz for Europe except UK

240 V, 50 Hz for UK & Australia

110 V/120 V{220 V/240 V. 50/60 Hz switchable for the
other countries.

POWER CONSUMPTION JPN 80W
CSA, AAL 140W
UJT 140W
DIMENSIONS 440 (W) x 483 (H) x 256 (D) mm
(17.3 x 19.0 x 10.1 inches)
WEIGHT 21 kg (46 4 lbs)

* For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.



. DISMANTLING OF UNIT

In case of trouble, etc. necessitating dismantling, please dismantle in the order shown in the photographs. Reassemble
in reverse order.
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Fig. 1 Controls

TAPE SPEED SELECTOR

TAPE SELECTOR SWITCH

TRACK SELECTOR SWITCHES

BI1AS ADJUSTMENT VOLUME
MICROPHONE JACKS

LINE INPUT CONTROLS
MICROPHONE INPUT CONTROLS
AUTO MUTE BUTTON

OPERATING BUTTONS

RIGHT TENSION ARM [{SENSING PIN)
TAKE-UP REEL TABLE

BUILT-IN REEL TABLE

REMOTE CONTROL JACK

AC ADAPTER JACK

LINE IN JACKS

DIN JACK (Some Models do not have this facility)
LINE OQUT JACKS
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IV. PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATION

e

BRAKE MICRO SWITCH
SWa02

BRAKE PLUNGER
SL903

PAUSE PLUNGER
SL90I

PLAY PLUNGER
SL904

REVERSE SELECTOR
SWITCH SWI

TENSION ARM (L)
PITCH CONTROL

CCUNTER PCB

3 i TI009C2550
iTENSIﬂN ARMI(R]

OPERATION BLOCK

CUE/REVIEW LEVER

REEL SIZE SWITCH
SWS903

POWER SWITCH SWaQl

REC LEVEL
VOLUME

PHONES JACK WIC JACK
OUTPUT LEVEL CONTROL VOLUME- L R “BIAS ADJUSTMENT VOLUME
L
TIMER START SWITCH— TRACK SELECTOR SWITCH
MONITOR SWITCH- L TAPE SELECTOR SWITCH

TAPE SPEED SWITCH

Figz. 2 Front View
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V. VOLTAGE AND CYCLE CONVERSION

VOLTAGE SELECTOR C]

VS80I

[

POWER CORD ——=

~1 Il ™

v

| FUSE(A) PCB

SYSCON PCB

o l
e LT
B .

CYCLE CHANGE SWITCH
SWI

60 Hz =~ S0Hz
Fig. 4 Voltage Conversion (U/T Model) and Cycle Conversion (U/T, JPN Model)

1. VOLTAGE CONVERSION (Refer to Fig. 4) 2. CYCLE CONVERSION (Refer to Fig. 4)
1) JPN Model (100V, 50/60 Hz) Cycle can be converted only in U/T, JPN Model.
CSA, AAL Model (120V, 60 Hz) Remove the back board and select the position of
CEE Model (220V, 50 Hz) switch located in the recess at right portion of Syscon
UK. SAA Model (240V, 50 Hz) P.C Board to correspond to the frequency of power
Voltage can not be switched. to be used. Move the switch to the right for 50 Hz
2)  UfT Model (110V/120V/220V/240V, 50/60 Hz) and to the left foi the 60 Hz.

Remove the back board and look for the voltage
selector on the upper right portion of the mu-
chine. Change the position of voltage selector
plugs so that the voltage to be used coincides
with the voltage shown through the opening of

voitage selector plug. Fuse change is not neces-
sary.




V1.

DESCRIPTION OF CIRCUIT OPERATION

The mechanism of GX-747 is based on GX-635D
and the counter system and reel motor brake system
on GX-625. Therefore, each block will be described
in comparison with GX-635D and GX-625.

. OUTLINE

The open deck has made a progress by increasing the
performance of deck itself from 4 track 19 cm/sec.
to 2 track 38 cm/sec. On the other hand, the cassette
has tried to catch up with the performance of the
open deck by rapidly improving the software, i. e.,
the recording tape.

But now for the open deck, too, a software, EE tape
(extra efficiency tape) has been developed adding
an advantage to the special features of the open deck
such as long time recording and wide dynamic range.
By using the EE tape, GX-747 9.5 cm/fsec. will have
the same performance as that of the conventional
19 cm/sec., and the largest shortcoming of the open
deck, i. e., troublesome tape loading has been
eliminated by using the power lock system (tension
arm is automatically locked by motor).

Improvement in Record/Playback SN ratio

2. DETAILS AND FEATURES OF EE TAPE
1) *“High range MOL"™ can be improved and “high
linearity” can be obtained by using the cobalt
addition type magnetic substance having hign
coercive force.
2) Playback equalizer of EE tape position

Tape Speed
38 cm/sec.
19 cm/sec.
9.5 cm/sec.
4.75 cm/sec.

Conventional Type EE Position

NAB 3,180 uS + SO uS NAB 3,180 uS + 35 5
NAB 3,180 uS + 50 uS NAB 3,180 uS + 35 1
NAB 3,180 uS +90 uS NAB 3,180 uS + 50
NAB 3,180 uS + 90 uS NAB 3,180 uS + 70 ¢

3) The REC bias is set 30% or more larger than the
conventional position.

4) Since

the REC equalizer has high peaking fre-

quency and less equalizing amount, the transient
characteristic is improved.

T“‘(’:rf}fd Tape Type | kHz Noise Level (dB) 10 kHz Noise Level (dB) ]
- EE Tape ~74 ~66 ';
19 Conventional '
Hi Fi Tape =71 ~63 |
EE Tape ~71 66 |
9.5 Conventional |
— -0
Hi Fi Tape 71 2 |
Fig. 5
Improvement in MOL (3% distortion level)
Tﬂf’;ﬂfﬁ;” Tape Type 1 kHz (VU) | 10KkHz(VU) | 15kHz (VU) 20 kHz (w)}
EE Tape +15 +10 +8 +5 i
19 Conventional 0.5
Hi Fi Tape ; +13 +7 +3 .
EE Tape +14 +4 0
9.5 Conventional ':
Hi Fi Tape +I3 * . 6 E
Fig. 6
10 kHz D Range Comparison
" i |
| T“E’; fgﬂd Tape Type 10 kHz MOL Noise Level (dB) 10 kHz D Range (dB) ;
| , — 1 — — ]
| EE Tape +10 ~ —66 76
| £9 Conventional
| F— ?0
| Hi Fi Tape T o~ 63
i EE Tape + 4~ 66 70 i
I 9.5 Conventional |~ _62 63 |
Hi Fi Tape
Fig.

o | =1 |



F characteristics comparison of newly developed EL tape and conventional Hi Fi Tape
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3. EXPLANATION OF EACH OPERATING

PRINCIPLES
Amplifier Block Diagrams
MIC AMP AMP REC AMP
mic [V 1 -‘ﬂ; REC
RELAY HEAD
0SC
LINE IN O

I 7

HEAD PHONE AMP 1 |

.!
l
|
l
|
!
[
[
:

HEAD AMP

AMP
I mute G__—Z‘l z-—ﬂ HEAD
LINE QUT© RELAY  1ape J;
4

GAIN ADJUSTMENT AT

-
] i
| VU METER | OUE Moot
|
I ; | [ — — 1
i : i BUFFER LOG AMP BUFFEr | BAR METER
!
SR e B o LT s D B sy ]
S J | } A-D |
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Fig. 10
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Leg Amp ,_L Buffer J 7

L Buffar } Nogolive Reclifier _L: Positive Recpitler

Full ‘Wave Rectifler

1) Bar Meter Circuit (Refer to Fig. 11)
The input from the pre amplifier passes IC9, C6
and R32, and the positive signal passes D2, D3
and R36 and enters IC11. The negative signal
enters the noninversion input of IC10, being
inverted by the output of IC10 and inputted
into IC11 and then outputted from ICll as a

Fig. 11

waveform both rectified. It passes the log ampli-
fier consisting of IC12, R40, R43 and D4, and
after passing IC13, it is rectified by R47 and
C7 and inputted into the A/D converter of ICR.
The IC8 with a peak holding function determines
the maximum holding time by the time compos-

ed by C1 and R25 (left) and C2 and R26 (right).

L



2) System Control
The system control circuit using a microcom-
puter will carry out the following controls.
(1) Operational Control of tension arm lock
) Indication of real time counter
(3@ Operation control of function SW
(4) Control of reel motor brake system
(3) Flashing control of indication lamps

Since the LED indicator and the electronic
counter indicator are operated by the timing of
pulse, no tester can find the failure.

The failure ¢an only be found by checking the
waveform on the oscilloscope.

(2)1C1 Terminal Description

cLock 0—{1) L
~Q e Plo
SEGMENT | ° 3) P
& 4 PC2
L g >(5) PC3
INTERRUPT INT
RESET 7) RES
a - @ PDeo
SEGHEHT[ ‘ (9) PO
9 (10) P2
TAPEPULSE >{11) PO3
REC OUT (12) PEc
0SC DRIVE (12) PE:
OT RELEY 14) PE2
PB MUTE (15) PE3
REV OUT (i16) PFo
PAUSE PLANGER (I7) PF 4
REVERSE REVOLUTIOR (19) PF3
BACK UP O—a={20) TEST

> CLOCK
20V

PB3 (a0 .

EACH FUNCTICN
INFUT

PAo @. -

REW OUT

F‘ll -

STROEZ SIGNAL

PHo (26) -
PLAV/EF OUT
FAST QUT

Fig. 12

(by IC2 Terminal Description

I0IGIT Hz
DIGIT INFPUT| 4 DIGIT H3

» QIGIT 1o
SEGMENT INPUT ¢

RESET
f

SEGMENT INFUT

La
RELAY CTL

0 STOP OUTPUT

TEST
+ IOV

0 CLOCK

DIGIT INPUT 2 DIGIT M
DIGIT INPUT | DIGIT He
REV UP

AUTO STOP
QUE

REEL SIZE
REV H
REW H

REV UP LAMP

AUTO STOP LAMP

REEL MOTCR CTL

l.-..-.-.-—-—u——-ll'_'l-l'

Fig. 13




(c) Function Mode Selector Circuit

Selection of the function mode is controlled
by the pulse timing using a microcomputer.
For eagier understanding, one input terminal

@ will be explained as an example. The

terminal @receives four signals, i. e., the
strobe signals fmm 1@ 28 and(29) .
Each pulse signal from @‘) , @, @ and
has a different timing. Assuming that the
signals from these terminals are 1000, 0100,
0010 and 0001, signal 1000 of Terminal

@wiﬂ pass D84, and through the collector of

TRS8S, it will enter the emitter of TR60.

If FWD (SW3) button is pressed, the base of
TR60 is earthed through R202, TR60 is
energized, and Signal 1000 will be outputted
into Terminal @ of 1C1 through D60,

e

If any input is made into @ , 1t 15 processed
within the microcomputer depending on the
signal and the signal is outputted from the
respective terminal. If 1000 is inputted into

, it is judged as FWD and the related
signal is inputted to the output terminal.
(See Fig. 14). Similarly, Signal 0100 from 27)
passes the emitter and collector of TR86 and
enters the Counter P.C Board. When the pro-
gram SW (SW6) is pressed, Signal 0100 is
inputted into ICI@, Signal 0010 fmm@ pas-
ses the collector/emitter of TR87, and through
D66 and the reverse selector SW ( it is

inputted into IC1 @ Signal 0001 from
passes SR1 and SW906 and is inputted into

5.

- ——7
- <63 S e Yo
T i e’ O 8 owsos
1]Q O Q SELECTOR
~of1]o o PHi
o olt]o PH2 8
o 0 ofi PHE 23
L f
Fig. 14
[nput to @ Judgement and 04';1_.7:?“" by Microcomputer
' 1000 Qutput H to Terminals @ @@ and @ of IC1 (FWD output order).
0100 Act as clear/program SW only when MEMORY AUTO REV SW is ON.,
0010 Act once as a reverse equipment.
(SW 906 is ON and tension arm is locked)
0001 When FWD, REV, FF or RWD key is pressed, process the other signals after making
Terminal (18) H.
Fig. 16 shows the truth table when the function switches are pressed. Fig. 15
 tunctionSWi e | pwp | sTOP | REV | REW |PAUSE | REC | RECMUTE | RECPAUSE
‘Terminal ] ] =
| 12 H H H H | H H L H H
13 L L L L L H H H
' 14 | H H L H H | L H L L
15 H | L H L H | L L | L L
16 L L L H L | v ] L L
17 'L H L H L H H H H
24 H L | L L H o L L L L
25 . H i L H L | L H H L
Note: H of Terminal {@: _‘_"1_ Fig. 16

H of other Terminals:

—

—
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pas@e W UR/DOWN
Fig. 17
Description of mode switches in Fig. 17
Mode _ __Description of switches
FF Operation P.C Board SW1 Remocon TR58
RWD Operation P.C Board SW2 Remocon TRS59
FWD Operation P.C Board SW3 Remocon TR60
REV Operation P.C Board SW4 Remocon TR61 N
Pause Operation P.C Board SW5 Remocon TR62
REC Operation P.C Board SW6 Remocon TR63 -
Mute Operation P.C Board SW7 Remocon TRé4
Stop Operation P.C Board SW8 Remocon TRéS
Set Counter P.C Board SW5
Memory Counter P.C Board SW1
Program Counter P.C Board SWé
Automatic Stop | Counter P.C Board SW7
Reset Counter P.C Board SW8
Lap Counter P.C Board SW2

‘Permanent REV

One Time REV

SW P.C Board SW1 ()

SW P.C Board SW1 (__

—
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MON REV SW P.C Board SW1 — |
Sensing L Sensing Pole L |
Sensing R Sensing Pole R
REYV detection RL6
SW908 Take up side tension arm, detection of shut-off position .
: SWa07 Take up side tension arm, detection of arm lock position |
| SW906 Supply side tension arm, shut-off position ;
SW905 Supply side tension arm, arm lock position ;
Reel size SW903 ‘
Track selector Pre Amp SW3 5
Tape Speed Tape Speed SW !
UP/DOWN C:)‘unler P.C Board SW3 1

(4 Tension Arm Locking System

The tension arm position is defected by means
of the microswitch. At the time of shut-off, the
tension arm is placed in locked position by the
release motor. If any function key (FWD, REV,

(Refer to Figs. 18 to 21)

of IC1.

Truth table of BA6109 (IC 5, 6)

FF or RWD) is pressed when the tension arm
is in the lock position, the release motor starts
and after the arm comes to its middle position
(i. e., the tape is loaded), such outputs as listed
in Fig. 16 will be issued from the terminals

N (5) Pin N (6) Pin v Out 1(2) Pin vou2 @) Pn |
H H L L
L H L H
H L H L
L L Open Open
Fig. 18
ARM POSITION
WHEN TAPE IS LOADING
gl [~ SHUTT OFF
INTERMEDIATE
95 , ‘ =— SWS0€ 5W908 —>
;- -J'f.'i
LOCK POSITION
SW907
Fig. 19
SW positions in accordance with the tension arm positions
Position of tension arm SW905 SW906 SW907 SW908 |
Lock off - ON of ON
! Middle ON | off ON of -
Shut-off off ' off off off j
Fig. 20

=i

L



Truth table of IC1 Pins and in accordance with tension arm positions

' Pin

Pin

Lock

{  Play key is pressed

Middle

1 Shut-off

wnll B ol ol e ol
(ol "N N ol N ol B

Lock

Fig. 21
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@ Function Mode Indicator Circuit and Counter

Circuit

Function Mode Indicator Circuit

The function mode indicator lighting is also
controlled by the operation timing of the
control signal from the microcomputer.

Here we will explain about the situation in Fig.
23 (FWD PLAY/PAUSE) as one example,
Hereinafter FWD PLAY is just written as PLAY.
Under PLAY/PAUSE, PAUSE of the function
mode indicator is always is lit and PLAY is
flashing. Firstly, refer to the vertical raw of the
function mode indicators of O0 - O3 in Fig. 23.
You will note that PAUSE IND has “H” level,
PLAY IND has “L/H” flashing and others have
“L” level.

The signals of (00 - O3)and IC @ enter [C3
and [C4 and TRS3 in Fig. 22. In this way the
digits of the function mode ind. and PLAY/
PAUSE IND. are inputted. When these two
digits are synchronized, the indicator is lit.

Fig, 22

Counter Indicator Circuit

The counter indicators are also lit by the pulse
from the microcomputer, and it is not that all
the indicators are always lit.

Because of the afterimage, it appears to our
eyes that all the digits are lit despite the fact
that they are lit in sequence as shown in Fig.
24, This system is called dynamic lighting
system,

Fig. 23 shows the timing chart. By means of the
waveforms of IC . coming from the
microcomputer, the lighting position of LED of
each digit is moved in sequence. Take the
example of the first digit.

The first digit can only be lit when the wave-
form of IC @ 15 “H"” level. Depending on the
condition of Q0 - O6 at the time of “‘H” level,
each segment is lit and the figure is indicated,
Since the segments of the LED indicators
are cathode common, each segment is lit when
00 - 06 are at “H” level. If we see the condi-
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Fig. 23

tion of OO0 - O6 of the first digit indication in
Fig. 23, b, ¢, [, and g segments are lit and a, d
and e segments are dark. In this condition, the
indicator indicates 4. Similarly if we look at
is indicated in

the 2nd - Sth digits, (01234

the condition of Fig. 23.
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() Microcomputer Resetting Circuit

(Refer to Fig. 25)
A reset circuit is provided in order to eliminate
the memory of the electronic counter and 0
Stop when power is supplied.
When power is turned on, the voltage (+10V)
is supplied to the base of TR54 through C44
and R164 to turn TR54 ON, i. e., the collector
of TR54 will be “L” to turn TRS55 OFF
through R168 which means the collector of
TRS3 will be “H”. Then “H” is supplied to
Terminal of IC1 and 2, and when Terminal
@ becomes “H”, the microcomputer is reset.
When the charging to C44 is completed, TRS54
is turned OFF, TR55 ON and Terminal @
«pr

v Timer Starting Circuit (Refer to Fig. 26)

When TIMER REC:
When power is switched ON, the base of TRS1
is turned “H™ through C49 and R88 of the Pre

Fig. 26

Amplifier P.C Board and through D54 and
R158 of J17 (2) of the Syscon P.C Board.
The collector becomes “L” to turn TR63 ON
through R205. The “H" from J17 @ makes
IC7 “H” through D53, R155 and R156,
and at the same time, “H” is supplied to IC7
'thmugh D53, RI52 and R153. Depending
on the condition of the collector of TR96, the
output to IC7 @ or IC7 @ is determined
and the direction of FWD or REV is determin-
ed. If the collector of TR9G6 is L, IC7 @ be-
comes “H”,

Therefore, “H" goes into IC7 @ and @ , the
[C7 (4) becomes “L”.

TROO is energized through DS6, i. e, FWD
REC.

When TIMER PB:

Same as for REC TIMER START, but duée to
the lack of input in TRS1, FWD or REV PBis
achieved instead of REC.

|8
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Reverse Holding Circuit (Refer to Fig. 27)
Suppase the REV key is pressed when the
machine is in FWD mode. ICI @ becomes

“"H", and “H” is supplied to the emitter of

TR96. Because the base of TR96 is always
“L”, the "1 of the emitter of TR96 will go to
the collector of TRGG. ICS @ and @ be-

Fig. 28

come “H”, IC8 @ “L”. and the “H"" of TR96
collector is supplied to IC8 @ through R136
and R137, and therefore, “H™ w0 IC8 @

This “H" is supplied to the base of TR46
through R142 to make the collector of TR46
“L". Consequently the base of TR49 is *L"
and the collector of TR49 “H”. Since IC8 {4)
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is “H” in FWD mode, C39 is charged. There-
fore, IC8 (1) is kept at “H” until C39 is dis-
charged even if IC8 becomes “L”. Because
IC8 @ and @ become “H", IC8 @ “L”.
The base of TR45 becomes “L” through R139
and the collector “H”, and TR50 is energized.
“L” of the collector of TR50 turns TR47 ON
through R147 and R150. Therefore, current
runs to RL6 and TRS0 through TR47, and RL6
is working. The RL6 relay worked remains in
that position even when the power is turned
QFF, and when the reverse voltage is applied,
it is reset. When the TR6 is worked, the output

from IC1 @ is taken into ICl through
the switch of RL6 and the direction is decided

for REV mode by the microcomputer.

Supply
Fig. 30

(1) Brake Control System of Reel Motor

(Refer to Figs. 28 to 32)
In the mode (Reel Size 7, 0 Stop SW ON),
RWD SW is turned ON from a certain counter
number, for example, 0:05:00.
Fig. 29 shows how the take up reel motor and
the supply reel motor work. Since R124 36
ohms is connected in parallel to the take up
reel motor, the torque of the supply reel motor
is increased, and the tape is wound by the
supply reel motor. If the counter indicates
0:00:50 from this position, “H” signal is issued
from IC2 @ (relay control).
“H" enters the base of TR42 through R115 to
turn TR42 ON and RL5 ON. Fig. 30 shows the
condition when RLS is ON. R124 36 chms so
far attached is disconnected from the take up
reel motor. Suppose the signal of IC?2
(reel motor control) isin “L"”. TR40 is OFF via
R108, and TR38 is turned OFF via RI104.
TR38 collector will be “H". The base of TR49
will be “H” through R106 to turn TR39 ON,
i, ., the switch of PH1-2 is ON.
Therefore, PH1-1 will be ON when PHI-2 is
OFF or vice versa.




Counter 10" 3:20
Indication 7" 0:50

|

When the switch of PHI1-2 is ON, the gate of
SCR2 becomes “L™ and SCR2 is turned OFF.
When SCR2 is OFF, no current will run to
R132 and there will be no potential difference
between the gate and the anode of SCR4
(triode AC switch), and therefore it will be
OFF. On the other hand, since PH1-1 is OFF,
SCR1 will be ON and SCR3 ON. This means
that FR2 39 ohms, instead of R124 36 ohms, is
connected in parallel to the take up reel motor
and the RWD mode is maintained. Now, the
signal of IC2 @2) is considered. IC2 (6) (in-
terrupt) receives the signal (input to real time
counter) from the Detecter P.C Board. The
counter starts counting the input signal of @
every 25 msec from 0:00:50, This data is com-
pared with the data written in IC2 and when
the reel motor is running at a speed faster than
the data, ““H" signal is issued to @‘ :

The switch in Fig. 31 goes to H side, the mode
similar to FF is achieved and apparently the
brake is applied.

Such waveform as shown in Fig. 32 appears at
IC2 22 .

In such a way, the brake is applied on the
motor to ensure that the motor stops at
0:00:00 of the counter. In the case of reel
size 10", the microcomputer start working at
the counter indication of 0:03:20. With the O
Stop when the COUNT UP SWis ON, IC2 @
usually becomes “H”, and the negative pulse is
issued.

ic;z@

Qut put waveforms

Fig. 32
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Vii. MECHANISM ADJUSTMENT
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1. GUIDE ROLLER LOOSE PLAY
ADJUSTMENT (Refer to Fig. 33)
Adjust the stopper B (roller pulley on the right)
screw (c) so that the loose play gap is approximately
0.1 mm when the guide roller is moved as indicated
by arrow mark in Fig. 33.

REEL TABLE

2. MICRO SWITCH POSITION ADJUSTMENT
(Refer to Fig. 33)
1) Micro Switch (A) Position Adjustment
Adjust the screw (a) so that the gap between the
arm cam and the micro switch is approximately
0.3 to 0.5 mm. Check that the micro switch works
and that the arm lock smoothly disengages.

TAPE

2l

i el



BRAKE MICRO
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2) Micro Switch (B) Position Adjustment
Rotate the arm cam, press the motor arm against
the stopper A and then adjust so that the gap
between the micro switch and the end of the
motor arm is 0.1 to 0.3 mm.
NOTE: Steps 1 and 2 also apply to the right guide
roller.

.REEL TABLE HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT
(Refer to Fig. 34)

1) Temporarily screw in the fixing screws leaving a
gap of 15 mm between the reel table and the
chassis board.

2) Run the tape and adjust the height of the reel
table so that the tape is taken up in the center of
the reel. Tighten fixing screws. Adjust the height
of the right reel table at fast forward, of the left
reel table at rewind.

. CAPSTAN SHAFT LOOSE PLAY

ADJUSTMENT (Refer to Fig. 35)
Adjust by turning Adjustment Screw to obtain a 0.1
to 0.2 mm degree of loose play when the capstan
shaft is moved as indicated by the arrow mark.
Tighten fixation nut to maintain optimum adjusted
condition.

. BRAKE BAND POSITION ADJUSTMENT
AND BRAKE TENSION ADIJUSTMENT
(Refer to Figs. 36, 37, 38)

1) Adjust the screws (a) and (a’) so that the gap A
between the brake lever and the rubber is 1 to
1.5 mm.

2) Work the brake plunger to check that the brake
band is not slanted.

3} With the machine stopped, adjust the position of
the spring so that a brake tension of 560 £ 20 g is
obtained on each brake.

4) By working the brake plunger with a finger, adjust
the position of the micro switch screw (c¢) so that
the gap between the brake lever and the micro
switch body is 0.2 t0 0.3 mm.

@ BRAKE PLUNGER
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Fig. 36

Fig. 37
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PINCH ROLLER
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Fig. 39

. PINCH ROLLER POSITION ADJUSTMENT

(Refer to Fig. 39)
At the play mode, the gap between the clamp joint
and the P lever joint should be 0.3 to0 0.5 mm. Adjust
the pinch roller plunger position with screws (a).

.PAUSE PLUNGER POSITION

ADJUSTMENT (Refer to Figs. 39, 40)
At the pause mode, the gap between the capstan and
the pinch roller should be 0.3 to 0.5 mm. Adjust the
pause plunger position with screws (b).

CAPSTAN

o\ (SN ~1€-

"-: TD Oismm

¥ PINCH ROLLER
O O

® ®

Fig. 40

8. PINCH ROLLER PRESSURE ADJUSTMENT

Connect a 2 kg spring gauge to the pinch roller fixing
screws, Pull down the pinch roller and then Jet it
slowly move back. Check that the spring gauge reads
1.2 kg + 200 g at the moment the pinch roller
touches the capstan and starts rolling.

It is reads otherwise, replace the P spring (See Fig.
40)




VRI 50KB VR2 20KB
(3-3/4in) (7-1/2in)

9. TAPE SPEED ADJUSTMENT

(Refer to Fig. 41)
Set the Tape Speed Switch to 7-1/2 ips. and playback
the 1,000 Hz, 7-1/2 Test Tape. Connect a frequency
counter to LINE OUT and adjust VR2 20 kB until
the counter reads, 1,000 Hz + 0.8%. Next, set the
Tape Speed Switch to 3-3/4 ips. and adjust VRI1 50
kB until the frequency counter reads 500 Hz = 1.0%.

-~

POWER SUPPLY &

SYSCON PCB
2>
‘Y
Fig. 41




Vill.  HEAD ADJUSTMENT

— ———
—=

FWD TAPE GUIDE HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT NUT REV

PLAYBACK RECORDING ERASE
HEAD HEAD HEAD
P4 -900 R4-241 E4-24%
P Fiana W i Y e W iona W o
b+
(]
{ \ 3
h.
%, FI |
RASE RECOR
ERASE ECORDING PLAYBACK
HEAD HEAD HEAD TAPE GUIDE N 3
£4-245 R4-24] P4.-500 £0
- O.lmm
Fig. 42

26



ADJUSTMENT TEST TAPE ADJUSTMENT
STEF [TEM SUPPLY SIGNAL | MODE POINT REMARKS
Tape Guide 1) Adjust so that tape travels
Tape Guide . Height smoothly and does not twist.
: Height Optional FWD Adjustment | 2) Do not thread tape over tension
' Nut arm.
FWD Recording . Upper edges of Left Ch. head core
2 Head Height Optional FWD @) (b) and tape are the same height.
FWD Erase Upper edge of Left Ch. head core
3 Head Height Optional FWD is 0.1 mm higher than upper cgde
Confirmation of tape
FWD Playback . Upper edges of Left Ch, head core
4 Head Height Optional FWD (d) (e) and tape are the same height.
FWD Playback 8,000 Hz
5 Head Azimuth 3-3/4 ips FWD (f) Maximum output, both channels.
Alignment Test Tape
FWD Playback 8 000 Hz Ad;ust. head gap s!uface so that
6 Head An 3.3/4 | FWD (h) there is no change in output level
Aj; gl: T. f Tlps when tension is applied to the
gnmen est 1ape supply reel side.
FWD Recording Maxell UD ,
7 | Head Azimuth 15,000 Hz REC ©) o o g P both channeis.
Alignment —~20 dBm )
[ hat
FWD Recording Maxell UD ‘1‘13“5‘. head P "f“f‘“"'i e loval.
8 Head Angle 15 000 Hz REC (®) there 1S no change In -:::u put leve
Al i ,;0 1B when tension is applied to the
gnmen - m supply reel side.
Fig. 43
NOTES: 1. As perfect head adjustments are vital to tape 4. Demagnetize heads with head demagnetizer

deck performance, be sure that these adjust-
ments are carried out properly.

2. Be careful not to use a magnetized driver or
other magnetized tools in the vicinity of
the heads.

3. Use only new tape as level variation is likely
to occur when using old tape.

LN

before and after head adjustment.

. Set tape speed to 7-1/2 ips.
. Set Tape Selector Switch to NORMAL Posi-

tion.

. Adjustments outlined in Fig. 43 are only for

FWD side heads. However, adjustments tor
REV side heads are exactly the same.
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IX. ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT
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Fig. 44 Syscon P.C Board TI009A2570

1. CLOCK FREQUENCY ADJUSTMENT

(Refer to Fig. 44)
Connect the frequency counter between TP1 (IC] Pin
@ } and GND, and adjust with IFT!1 so that the
indicating values will be from 390 to 400 kHz.
Also for the IC2, make the same adjustinent with
IFT2.

. PHOTO TRANSISTOR SENSITIVITY

(Refer to Figs. 44, 45)
Connect the oscilloscope between TP2 and GIND. For
the reel size 107, adjust with VR3 so that the ON and
OFF widths of the pulse will be equal (A=B) as
shown in Fig. 45 when the rotation is stabilized in
FEF or REW mode.
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ADJUSTMENT TEST TAPE ADJUSTMENT {
STEF ITEM SUPPLY SIGNAL [MOPE| " pomT RESULT REMARKS 4
FWD Playback | 700 Hz 7-1/2 ips. 0 0.5 dBm ;
! FWD | VRS 50 kB |
Level 0 VU Test Tape (0.775V) |
REV Playback | 700 Hz 7-1/2ips. | gy 0£0.5 dBm |
Z Level 0 VU Test Tape VR6 50 kB (0.775V) !
Set TAPE SELECTOR t
23.2 kHz from Maximum AC | to "NORMAL™ ’
3 REC Peaking an Oscillator REC VL1 1 mH Voltmeter | Tape Speed 3-3/4 ips. |
indication See NOTE 6,7, 9 and
Figs. 47, 48,49, ;
Bar Meter 1,000 Hz 0 dBm Set MONITOR Switch |
4 DC Level from an STOP| VR210kB |2.56t0257V | to “SOURCE” 1
| (Except JPN) Oscillator Bar Meter PCB. Fig. 46,
E Set TAPE SELECTOR
to “NORMAL" ;
Tape Speed 7-1/2 ips. |
5 BIAS OSC | REC T1 100 £ 0.5 kHz Connect a Erequency :
Counter between TP |
and GND. Fig. 49,
Set TAPE SELECTOR |
to “NORMAL” ;
BIAS A ) Tape Speed 7-1/2 ips. |
6 Current REC VR320kB 133.6 £0.3 mV Connect a AC Volt-
meter between TP and |
GND Fig. 49.
FWD NORMAL Blank
7 Recording Tape 1,000 Hz FWD/ VR2 20 kB 0 EU‘S;{EHI
Level 0 dBm Recording REC (0.775 V) |
REV NORMAL Blank |
R Recording Tape 1,000 Hz ii? VR1 20 kB 0 Eg',i;d\]jm
Level 0 dBm Recording 0.775 V) |
NORMAL | NORMAL Blonk 1.5kHz, | Tape Speed 3-3/4ips. |
Position FWD Tape 1.5 kHz, FWD/ ) .
9 . VCl1 15 kHz Recheck Recording = |
Frequency 15 kHz -20dBm | REC |
. flat Level. |
Response Recording ,
NORMAL NORMAL Blank . -
Position REV | Tape 1.5kHz, | REV/ 1.5kHz, | Tape Speed 3-3/4 ips. ‘
10 vC2 15 kHz Recheck Recording
Frequency 15 kHz =20dBm | REC Level Il
Response Recording flat '
EE Position ,
Frequency EE Blank Tape | FWD, 1.5 kHz, Tape Speed 3-3/4 ips.
1 R 1.5kHz, 20kHz | REV/ VR4 10 kB 20 kHz Recheck Recording
SPOUSE 1 _20 dBm recording | REC flat Level
(3-3/4 ips) B '
EE Positi
qui“f: EE Blank Tape | FWD, 1.5kHz, | Tape Speed 7-1/2 ips.
12 Responss 1.5kHz,25kHz | REV/ VR9 30 kB 25 kHz Recheck Recording |
(7-1/2 ips) —20 dBm Recurdingé REC flat Level.
FWD | NORMAL:  Lessthan05% |
13 Distortion l,DEO H“'dq dBm I FR“I;[E‘; |EE : Less than 0.4%
| Confirmation eoremE | ' See NOTE 8.
| REC - ] NORMAL:  Less than 0.5%
| Distortion : ﬂgiifd?ndﬂm ifg EE : Less than 0.4% j
! Confirmation & See NOTE 8.

—_—
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ADJUSTMENT TEST TAPE ADJUSTMENT
STEP [TEM SUPPLY SIGNAL MODE POINT RESULT REMARKS
—sanes s —————————— L —— F — =
VU Meter 1,000 Hz 0 dBm .
15 | Sensitivity from an STOP | VRS 1kB OVU T OR Switch
(JPN) Oscillator indication to “SOURCE
BarMeter | 1,000 Hz 0 dBm ovy | St MONITOR Switch
16 Sensitivity from an STOP VRI 100k - dicati to "SOURCE _
(Except JPN) Oscillator dndication Bar Meter PCB Fig. 46
See NOTE 10, 11.
NOTES: 1. Output Level Control should be at maxi- and ensure that the AC Voltmeter show 16
mum. dB of increase when 15 kHz of input is
. Except for Steps 3,9, 10 and 11, set Tape fed rather than when 1 kHz is fed.
Speed to 7-1/2 ips. 8. If it does not comply with the specifica-
. Except for Steps 11 to 13 and 14, set Tape A tions repeat Steps 7 to 1! and 12, and
Selector Switch to NORMAL Position. re-adjust.
. Set Bias Adjustinent Volume to center 9, Unless the core is moved intentionally
position. this adjustment is not necessary .
. Use the following open measuring tapes: 10. Adjust VR1 to cause the bar meter to

NORMAL Tape: Maxell UD
EE Tape : Maxell XLII
TDK SA

. otop Recording bias oscillator while mak-

ing Rec Peaking adjustment {Refer to
Fig. 49).

. When 23.2 kHz indicates the peak, check

11,

come on from the low level, and set the
VRI1 to the position where the bar meter
has come on at 0 dB,

Confirm that the 0 dB on the Bar Meter is
lit while adjusting the line out level to
within 0.3 dB.

X. DC RESISTANCE OF VARIOUS COILS

= E

PART DESIGNATION DC RESISTANCE
L Between BLU-RED: 110 ohms
Main Motor SCM-200 Between YLW-BRN: 170 ohms
Pick-up Coil: 665 ohms
Reel Moto 24X0TD Between YLWBRN. 157 ohrm
Pinch Roller Plunger 1664PLTI 600 ohms + 10%
i‘;‘{f;t‘t:‘;: |240PLT1 600 ohms + 10%
Pause Plunger 0730FLT 600 ohms % 10%
Relay MY4.02-US-L 650 ohms * 15%
Relay BR211 1,280 ohms + 10%
Relay GZKU 1,000 ohms * 10%
Relay 321D012 230 ohms + 15%
| Erase Head E4.245 3.1 ohms
Recording Head ! R4-241] 5.9 ohms
Playback Head B P4-500 407 ohms * 5%




Xl. CLASSIFICATION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS

1.P.C BOARD TITLES AND IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS

P.C BOARD TITLE P.C BOARD NUMBER | REMARKS
Syscon P.C Board TIOGQAZS‘?O_ -
Pre Amp P.C Board T1009A510A
VU Meter P.C Board (L, R) - T1009A510B,C JPN
Mic Amp P.C Board T1009B5010
Bar Meter P.C Board T1009B5020 EXCEPT JPN
Operation P.C Board T1009C2390
Fuse (A) P.C Board T1009D2440
Fuse (B) P.C Board T1009C2450 B
Counter P.C Board T1009C2550
Lamp P.C Board T1009C5240 EXCEPT JPN
Equalizer P.C Board T1009D530A
Bias, Adjustment P.C Board T1009D530B
Remocon P.C Board B T1009D2420
Switch P.C Board T1009D2500
Detector (A) P.C Board - T1009D2540
Detector (B) P.C Board T1009D2520
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2. COMPOSITION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS |
1) Pre Amp P.C Board TI009A510A, VU Meter P.C Board TI009AS10B (J), Equalizer P.C Board T1009D530A and Bias Adjust P.C Board T1009D530B

EQUALIZER PCB T10Q30530A
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5) Operation P.C Board T1009C2390
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6) Counter P.C Board T1009C2550
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7) Fuse {A) P.C Board T1009D2440
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WARNIMG: AINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS FOR CONTIMUED SAFETY,
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WiTH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENOFD FARTS . .

AVERTISSEMENT: A 1L INDIOU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIOUES CF SUREYE. POUR
MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L APPAREIL NE R HFLAI‘E%E LES
COMPOSANTS DONT LE FONCTIONNEMENT EST CHITHUE fLE SECURITE
QUE PaR DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABMICANT




8) Fuse (B) P.C Board T1009C 2450
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WARNIRG! ANDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONEMTS. FOR COMTINUED SAFETY,
REFLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MAMUFACTURER'S
RECOMVENDOED PARTS .

lﬂ“ﬁtﬂm? ‘“”,!; IHDIOU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIOUES OF SURETE. POUR

AINTEMIR LE DEGRE DFf SECUMITE CE L APPAREIL NF REMPL ACER LES
CONPOSANTS DONT LE FOMCTIONREMENT EST CRITICUE POUR LA SECURITE
QUE PAaR OES PIECES PECOMMAMOEES PAR LE FaBRiCANT
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HARNING: &INGICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS FOR CONTINUED SAFETT,
REPLACE S&FETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED PARTS .

AVERTISSEMENT: A 1L INDIOU LES COMPOSANTS ?mwes DE SURETE, POUR
MUNTENIR LE DEGRE OF SECURITE OF L' aPPLREIL NF ECER LES
COMPOSANTS DONT LE FONCTIONNEMENT EST CHTTIOUE ﬁﬁu SECURITE
ODUE PAR DES PIECES ASCOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT
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HOW TO USE THIS PARTS LIST

- This parts list 15 compiled by various individual blocks based on assebly process.
. When ordering parts, please describe parts nwmber. sertal number, and madel number in detail.
. How to reud list.

lig | ¢ —

- The reference number corresponds with illustration or photo number of that particular
parts list,

e
]

This number corresponds with the Figure Number.
~---——This number cortesponds with the mdividual purts™ index nuinbe

| | ..
| | tn that [igure.
| ] ;_ A small "x7 indicates the inability to show thal particular part
' 12 i—i——s'_;_ in the Photo or Hlustration,
- X

' Ref. Mo, Paris Nu, Description

FLYWHEEL BLOCK #13
12-115x 800425 Flywheel Block Assy. Comp.
12-116 244506 Flywheet Oply
12-117x 244754 TFelt, Flywheel
12-118 2513249 Main Metal Cose
12-119 253080 Main Metul
4, The symbol numbers shown on the P.C. Board list can be mutched with the Compositc Views
of components of the Schematic Diagram or Service Manual.
. The indications of Resistors and Capacitors in the phatos ol P.C. Bourd are being eliminated.
6. The shape of the parts and parts name, etc. can be confirmed by comparing them with the parts
shown on the Electrical Parts Table of P.C, Board.
7. Both the kind of part and installation position can be determined by the Parts Number. To
determine where a parts number is listed, utilize Parts Index at end ol Purts List.
It is necessary first of all to find the Parts Number. This can be accomplished by using the
Reference Number listed at right of parts number in the Parts Index. (meaning of ref. no.
outlined in Item 3 above).
8. Utilize separate “*Price List for Parts™ to determine unil price. The most simple method of
finding parts Price is to utilize the reference number.

Ln

- CAUTION:

1. When placing an order for parts, be sure to list the parts no. model no., and description. There

: are instances in which if any of this information is omitted, parts cannot be shipped or the
wrong parts will be delivered. h

. Please be careful not to make a mistake in the parts no. If the parts no. is in error, a part dif-
ferent from the one ordered may be delivered.

3. Because parts number and parts unit supply in the Preliminary Service Manual (Basic Parts List)

may be partially changed, please use this parts list for all future reference.

Fud

WARNING: 4 INDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY, REPLACE
. SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER’S RECOMEMNDED
PARTS.
AVERTISSEMENT: A IL INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. POUR MAINTENIR LE
- DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL NE REMPLACER LES COMPOSANTS DONT LE
FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE QUE PAR DES PIECES RECOM-
MANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT,

50



1. RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

Because. if the parts listed below are on hand. almost

anv repair can be accomplished. we suggest that you
stock these Recommended Spare Parts Items.

REL.

NO.

-2 ==

el el A = e e s omaf e
: -l oW B

v . h
)

1-11
-2
I1-13
1-14
I-15
1-16
1-17
J-18
1-19
1-20
1-21
1-22
1-23
I-24
1-25
I-26
[-27
1-28
1-29
1-30
1-31
1-32
1-33
1-34
1-35
i-36
1-37
1-38
1-39
1-40
1-41
1-42
1-43

1-44

145

§-46

147

1-435

1-44

e B T
th oty Ur L
= Y. RO R

L T |
Lth Uh n

1-57
1-58
1-59
1-60
I-61
1-62
1-63
1-64
§-635

PARTS NQO.

BHT1009A320A
BMMILIOLAOQIOA
BN 319631
BMMI202A010A
BRTI1005A110B
BT330329
BT330330

BT 330331
BT330332
BZT1009A140B
BLZTID09A220A
BZT1009A2208B
BZTID09A 140A
ED308952]

ED 308952
ED322982
ED330996
ED330997
ED322247
ED330995
ED313566
ED30E9]1]
ED316143
ED330987
ED560013
ED323979
ED3I06109
ED326168
ED494583
ED224550
ED324669
EL324668
ED324667
EO3309B%
ED3I30%88
E12324526
313623
ED329051
330962
ED302295
ED3I31I8BS
ED3I19493
EF258344

EF602550

EF602550

E1'601964

EF623103

E1F691007

EF691007

EF309388
LF3092388
EF306949
EIF306945
E¥F306949
ET306949
FIF311a39
EiF3)1839
LF309387
EIF326639
EF309391
F.IF 309392
EIF309392
EF 308847
EF310229
E1-323080

DESCRIPTION

HEAD BLK GX-747
M MOTOR SCM-200
A MOTOR VAZ08BO1
A MOTOR 24X0O-TD
REEL TABLE BLK TE (TAKE-UP)
AN TRANS POWER TTT-1 (U)
A TRANS POWER TTT-2 (J)
M TRANS POWER TTT-3 (E,BS.V)
M TRANS POWER TTT-4 (C.A)
ROLLER TABLE (L) BLK GX-747-BL
ROLLER TABLE (R) BLK GX-747
ROLLER TABLE (R) BLK GX-747-BL
ROLLER TABLE (L) BLK GX-747
DGERMA H 1K34A-LH SNP
D GERMA V 1K34A-LR FO7
DGERMA V 1S188FM-1-LR FO7
DLED GL-SHYS YLW
D LED GL-5PR5 RED
D LED SLP-1511} RED
D LED SLP-260C GRN
D SILICON GP-25G 400/2.5A
D SILICON H DS4438
D SILICON H 152473HS F10
D SILICON RB152 200/1.5A
D SILICON V 152473VE
D SILICON WO03B F12 150/1.0A
D SILICON WO03B 100/1.0A
D SILICON 1D4B1 200/1.5A
D SILICON 10D0S 50/1.0A
D SILICON 10D4 400/1.0A
DSILICON 10D4-FA-2 F12 400/1.0A
D THYRISTOR ACO2BGML 200V 3A
D THYRISTOR 2I'tM 100V 2A
DZENER HHZ11 B2
DZENER HHZ11C2
DZENER HHZ12C)
DZENER HHZ22 3
DZENER HHZ24 3
D ZENER H HZ4 C1
D ZENER HHZ7C3
DZENER V HZ12 C2
THERMISTER ERP-F3A2M4715
A FUSE SEMKO T 250V 0.30A
(F3)(E,BSYV)
A FUSE SEMKO T 250V 1.25A
(F2) (E,B.8,V)
A FUSE SEMKO T 250V 1.25A
(Fe) (L,BS,V)
A FUSE SEMICO T 250V 1.60A
(F7) (E.B,S, V)
M FUSE SEMKO T 250V 1A
(Fa 5) (E,B,S,V)
A FUSE SEMKO T 250V 3.15A
(F1) (W)
A FUSE SEMKO T 250V 3.15A
(F1) (E,B,S,V)
A FUSE TSC A 250V 0.80A (I 3Y))
A FUSE TSC A 250V 0.BOA(I73)(U)
M\ FUSE TSC A 250V 1.25A (Fa)(U)
M FUSE TSC A 250V 1,25A (F6)(})
A FUSE TSC A 250V 1.25A {F2){(J)
A FUSE TSC A 250V 1.25A {F2U)
A FUSE TSC A 250V 1.6A (F1)())
A FUSE TSC A 250V 1.6A (F72)(W)
A FUSE TSC A 250V 1A (FF4,5)U)
A FUSE TSC A 250V 3.15A (F1){J)
A FUSE TSC 125V 0.0BA (FIXC,A)
A FUSE TSC 125V 1.25A (Fé) (C,A)
A FUSE TSC 125V 1.25A (F2)(C,A)
A FUSE TSC 125V 1.60A (F7){C.A)
A FUSE TSC 125V 1A (F4,5){C.A)
& FUSE TSC 125V 3.15A (FINC,A)

T R W REEEr  —— T 1

e B —— i i ————

e = T TR EER O lEER1 1L

:

KET.
MO,

1-66
1-67

i-68
69
70
7

72
73
=74
75
76
77
78
1-79
}-80
1.81
1-82

e

_--hh-'--—i—l'H

1-96
1-97
I-28
1-99
1-100
1-101
1-102
1-103
1-104
1-105
1-106
1-107
1-108
1-109
1-110
1-111
I-112
1-113
1-114
}-115
1-116
1-117
1-118
1-119
1-120
1-121
1-122
1-123
1-124
1125
1-126
1-1327
1-128
1129
1-130
1-131
1-132
1-§33
1-1 34
1-135
1-136
1-137
1-138

—

——

PARTS NO.

1330352
1319632
EI325755
EI1257602
El696363
Ef213390
E1322599
E1330986
EI1330985
E1330984
EJ324276
EL324540
EL31759%
EM330992
EM 330373
EM330374
EM330600

EP308973
EF308949

EP324672
EP300132

EP330351]
EP330363
EP31s918
EF316121
ER308955
ER315356
ES330888
ES330889

ES330887

ES319464
ES319448
ES573478
ES319156
ES326720
ES330993
ES330372
ES306714
ES301436
ES301435
ES309094
ES315362
ES323367
ES319624

ET324539

ETS554657
ET666415
ET318237
ETZ200399
ET375603
LET517263
ET603257
ET308954
ET308937
ET311336
ET308947
EET391768
ET635220
ET39984¢6
ET639437
ET666404
ET307349
ET328440
EV319625
V319494
EV3i19316
EV3i31189
EZ324787

HEHI1305A010A
HPHI00SAO0L10A
HEHIIOIADIDA

MB3310212

MTTID03IAI40A
When orderning parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Maodel Number,

DESCRIFTION

IC BAGLDD
iU LB1275
IC LC7550
IC MC14011 BCP
1C MC1404913CT
IC NIM4555D
1IC TATS54585
1IC TATBLOD9 A
IC pPDS53C-110
IC uPDSS3IC.152
DIN ) TCS4680-01-011 P 8P
L HLEAD 12V §5mA
PL H LEAD 6.3V 100mA
IND LESL-1574W CHARACTER
IND LE SLA-5401 GRAPH
METER VU D64A24L 0.260mA())
METER VU D64A2TL 0.260mA (BI.)
{J)
RELAY LEAD LABZNS 2NO 24V
RELAY POWER FBR211BD0O24-M
ITR 24V
RELAY POWER FBR3I21D0O)2-K
L TR 12V
RELAY POWER MY4-02-1S-L 4TR
24V
RELAY SIGNAL G2ZKU ITR 24V
M SOLENOID 0730FLT2 29V
M SOLENQID 1240PLTI
A SOLENOID 1664PLTI
A RCTP20W 360K
M RCTP20W 551K
A SW PUSH ESB-T0240R 01-1 ) (1)
A SW PUSH ESB-7T0262T 01-1 UC
(C.A)
A SW PUSH ESB-70411S 01-1ESRU
(U,E.B.S,V)
SW LEVER Q0420460 2-04-02%
SW LEVER 00420461 2-04-02N
SW MICRO K3 UC
SW MICRO §5-1-E-4 U
SW MICRO VV-8.01
SW PUSH SUE-12 2-04-02N
SW PUSH SUE24 2-THROW
SW ROTARY SRUI023N 1-02-03N
SW SLIDE CL206E 2-06-025
SW SLIDE CL210E 2-10-028
SW SLIDE SL13-6-6-2-2 2-02-02N
SW TACT AKCsS
SW TACT KEC10001
SW TACT KECI1903
TR PHOTO PT-410C C
TR 25A7334A PO
TR 25B6&05 I{,L
TR 25B764 i F
TR 25B356 B,C
TR 25CI106} B,C
TR 2SCI312R G H
TR 28C13125 G H
TR 28C1844 E I
TIR28C2130 G H
TR 25C2130p H
TR 25C23368 QR
TR 25C458LG C,D
TR 28C945L K,P
TR 25C945L Q
TR 28C9%45L Q,P
TR 25Ds571 K.L
TR 25D794 P,Q
TR 25D863-V8 L, I
VR ROTARY 16L10x00Q B102
VR ROTARY 16P11x0U A503 AS03
VR ROTARY 16P20x2A B103
VR ROTARY 16120x280 B3502
PHOTO SENSOR TLP504
HEAD E E4-245 O
HEAD IPB P4-500 0
HEAD REC R4-241 0
ROLLER BELT
BRAKE CLOTH ASSY GX-2150D

d]



[ HEAD BLOCK |

2. HEAD BLOCK

REF,
NO. PARTS NO.
2-1x BHTLIO009A320A
22 ZW273914

2-3 25413201

2.4 HZ528581

2-5 MHST78957

2.6 ZW265522

2-7 L5G466312

2-3 HZ301777

2-9 HZ308681

2-10 HB331113A
Z2-11 HB3311138B
2-12 ZGs5405B4

2-13 HZ30B685

2-14 ZS608501

215 23417407

wht
(A

DESCRIPTION

HEAD BLK GX-747
SW40

PANGOXOBSTL CMT

TAPE GUIDE (A)

TAPE GUIDE PROP

N30BRS NI3 2

ANGLE ADJUST SPRING (E)
TAPE GUIDE (C)

HEAD SUB CHASSIS

ER HEAD BASE (A)

ER HEAD BASE (B)

ANGLE ADJUST SPRING (G)
PB HEAD BASE
PAN30xJ2STL BNI
PAN30x10STL BNI

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

REF.
NO.

2-16
2-17
2-18
2-19
2-20
2-21
2-22
2-23
2-24
2-25
2-26
2-27
2-28
2-29

PARTS NO.

HA309409
HA309410
HA330924A
HA330924B
HEH1305A010A
HRH1101ADI0A
HPHI1005A010A
25524812
ZS477876
23608095
25608477

ZW 3090355
25201778
235422076

DESCRIPTION

ER HEAD ANGLE (A)
ER HEAD ANGLE (B)
PB HEAD ANGLE (R)
PB HEAD ANGLE (L)
HEAD E E4-245Q
HEAD REC R4-241 O
HEAD PB P4-500 O
CTS520x04S5TL CMT
PAN20x03STL CMT
PAN20x0QOSSTL CMT
PAN30Ox045TL BNI
PW30x060x0S0STL BNI
PAN4OxOBSTL BNI
PAN30OxOSSTL CMT




MOTOR BLOCK]

()

o =

argan =-w——— —— —— — ————af

3. MOTOR BLOCK

EEF' PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
3-1x BMMI101AQI0A A MOTOR SCM-200
32  BZM1101A040A DETECTION GEAR BLK SCM-200

3.3 MV3688a6 BALL 300STL
3.4 28413201 PAN4Ox08STL CMT
36 2ZWS97622 FELT WASHER

3.6 SKS$97633 CAP

3.7 MZ585900 SHAFT SUPPORT

3-8 MZ597690 BALL HOLDER

3.9 2W413278 NSOSTL CMT t

3.10 ZW597543 THRUST WASHER
311 ZW605698 THRUST WASHER (B)

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.
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REEL TABLE BLOCK | =
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4. REEL TABLE BLOCK

REF.
NO.

4-1%
4-2
4-3
44
4-5
4:6
4.7
4.3
4.9
4-10
311
4-12

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

PARTS NO.

BRTIODSA1I0B
MTS534666
ME342000
2G540617
MT534677
ZW270088
MTS34688
£5415670
25424056
MTT1003A340A
ZG 317496

DESCRIPTION

REEL TABLE BLK TE(TAKE-UP)
REEL TABLE

REEL SHAFT

CLAMPER SPRING

REEL CLAMPER

RING E 190SUP CMT

REEL TABLE RUBBER
PAN30x12 STLCMT
PANAOX10STL CMT

BRAKLE CLOTH ASSY GX-215D
FELT TENSION SPRING

BMMI20ZA010A A MOTOR 24XQ-TD




ROLLER TABLE (L/R} BLOCK 5. ROLLER TABLE (L/R) BLOCK

Eg:r. PARTS MO DESCRIFTION

S0z BITIGOSAIE0A EOLLER TARLE (L) BLY GX747
.34 BITLOOSA1408 ROLLER TABLE (L) BLK GX-747-BL

— When ordering parns, pleass quote Paril Numir. Drrnczeps

e il Wowsel Number,

$-3 5412076 PANIOWOSSTL CMT

S5 BMLIIOOL DAMPER ARM

£.5 523111443 CUSHION ARM

£.5 MLINGOO MOTOR ARM

£.1  TWILS0e9 NUT M9

53 TwLsL3 PATAROMORIOONYL

£ IWEINE4 N2OSTLOMT 1

§.10 BITI009A130A CLUTCH BLX GX-747

£-11 Twiinsd? PUSH WASHER

$-12 RZTI009A180A DAMPER BLK GX-T747

£.13% Z33196T0 PANIOxIZSTLCMT

S04 EZI0E0L PANZOEIBSTL CMT

£.15  TSETOQ04 PANII«LESTL CMT

$.06  TGSATEAS ATIMUTH SPRING (1)

£4T TW3ILIETI PW103 519050 50NYL

1% IWILIATI PWI0Sx140x013P5L

49 FHIOTIea RING C 2303UP PER

£.10 MRI0STLI COUNTER ROLLER

=21 Ma30z ROLLER BELT

2% ZTWHDEREE FwTdx0TowdIaTEL
MICRO SW (L) BLOCK

533 ESI24710 W MICRO ¥V&S01

.34 ESHL9 54 SW MICRO 55-1.E-4 UC
GEAR BASE BLOCK

315 BITIGOHAI90A GEAR BASE BLEK GX-747 (1)

536 BMIIFGIL & MOTOR VAZSID)

£.37 MRIILOLO MOTOR PULLEY

$:28 IS4TTRTE PANIOxOISTL CMT

39 MIXIid06 GEAR {A)

£330 MBIZIOZI TENJION ARM BELT

£.91 MZIN0DE GEAR (B)

$-33 MII3I009 GEAR {(C)

$:33 ITWinssl WASHER PUSH 1.6x3.210.25 FSL
TENSION WHEEL (L) BLOCK

-39 MIIOETOT TENSION WHEEL

£edix MRS58 TENSION WHEEL (BL)

$-36 HIIALD TAPE GUIDE (B)

$-37 ETIOBTIR INSULATOR BUSH

=38 MIFTIIOT INSULATOR BUSH (A)

539 MI}Ii01d TAFE GUIDE

sS40 TS413965 PANIOxISSTL CMT

- s41 T5572%42 CTS28206858TLEMT

F4T ISa794Ta FANIOxOSSTL CMT

§=313 TGI2INN SF Tv-22f0.2-31 .8 T1-049
ROLLER TABLE (R) BLOCK

1443 BITI009A210A AROLLER TASLE (R) 8LK GX-T47

435 BITI0O9AIZG8 ROLLER TASLE (R) BLK GX.-Ta%-83L

2446 MRIZIOLY ROLLER FULLEY

£47 ZEINMD 57 ROLLER 2ASE

=8 ZT3550325) CANIGaGETL OMT

0y
[ "



[ POWER BLOCK |
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6. POWER BLOCK

REF.
NO,

6-1

65-1
6-5x
H-6x

&-7
G-8
6-9
6-10
§-11

6-12

6-14

6-135%
6-16x%
6-17x
5-13x

&6-19%

6-20 5Z6319435

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

REMQ. CON, P.C BOARD BLOCK
El324176 DIN J TCS4630-01-111 P &P

SOCKET BASE BLOCK

EJ310203 PLUG CONNECTOR EC0630-020 2P
25322839 PANZI3x05BRS BNI
FUSE P.C B0ARD BLOCK
EC320548 A CCEV F 1032 250AC (U.1)
EC314683 A CCEV FZ 103P 125AC (C.A)
EC327382 A CMPV 372M 250AC (E.B.S,V)
POWER BLOCK
ET08%a7 TR 25C23368B Q.R
25421806 PAN3Ox08STL CMT
IW516993 N30STLCMT 1
EC316065 CMMY V HFV SPECIAL 250AC
EJ262732 A SOCKET SELECTOR S-17223 U
TP {U)
EJ2494567 A PLUG VOLTAGE SELECTOR
S-17207 3P (L)
28463353 T28R30x08STL 3NI
EW3l06423 A ACCORD 2 CORES KP-2054,
VEFLCI (V)
EW308427 & ACCORD 2 JORES KP.211, VFF
3 (7)
EW3035891 & ACCORD 2 CORES KP.8, 5PT-)
UC (C.a)
EW313832 2, ACCORD 2 CORES KP-4919C,
LTCE.2F E (E,V)
EW313584 & ACCORD 2 CORES GTBS-1F
24/0.20x2 B (B)
EW201515s 2 ACCORD 2 CORES KP.3550.

LTSA-2F 5 (%)
STRAIN RELIEF SR-4N.2
{(LJCAESY)

56
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REF.
NO.

6-21x
6-22
6-23x
§-24x
§:-28x
6-16
6-27
6-2

6-29

6-30

6-31

6-32

6-33

&-34x
6-35x
6-36x
6:-3Tx
6-38x
6-39x
&=30x
A=t I x
§42x
b ix
§-4<x
b-48x

S6HX
-4Tx
S5-348x
-2 Fx

5-20x%

PARTS NQ.

EJ§92908
BT330329
BT330330
BT330332
BT330331
ZW413267
25435273
EF691007

EF306949
EF309383%
EF309387
EF306949
EF311839
EF315639%
EF306949
EF309383
EF306949
EF311839
EF323030
EF309392
EF30939]
EF310229
EF3093912
EF308347
EF671007

EF607350
EF253343
EF&823103
EFAQ2350

EFad!lsas

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number,

DESCRIPTION

STRAIN RELIEF SR-5N-4 (B)
A TRANS POWER TTT-I (U)
& TRANS POWER TTT-2 (J)
& TRANS POWER TTT4 (C,A)
A TRANS POWER TTT-3 (E.B,S,V)
N FRANGE 40STL CMT
BID40x 10STL CMT
A FUSE SEMKO T 250V 3.15A
(F1)(U)
A FUSE TSC A 250V 1.25A (F2)(LU)
A& FUSE TSC A 250V 0.80A (F3)(U)
&, FUSE TSC A 250V 1A (F4,5){(U)
A FUSE TSC A 250V 1.25A (F6)(L)
& FUSE TSC A 250V 1.6A (F7N(W)
A FUSE TSC A 250V 3.15A (F1)])
A FUSE TSC A 250V 1.35A
A FUSE TSC A 250V 0.30A (F3)y D
A FUSE TSC A 250V 1.25A (Fs5)()
A FUSE TSC A 250V 1.6A (F7H
& FUSE TSC 125V 3.15A (FL1}C.A)
& FUSE TSC 125V L2SA (F2MC. A
& FUSE TSC 125V 0.08A (F3XC.A}
A FUSE TSC 125V 1A (F4,5)C.A)
A FUSE TSC 125V 1254 {F8)C,A)
FUSE TSC 125V LE0A (FTHC.AY
A FUSE SEMKXO T 250V 3.13A
(F1E.BS.V)
A FUSE SEMXO T 250V 1.25A
(F2)E.B.S.V)
A FUSE SEMKO T 250V 0.80A
(F3IME.B.S.VY
FUSE SEMXO T 250V 1A
(F3.5)0E.B.3.Y’
EMIXD T 250V [.23A
(FAWE.B.S.V,
ESEMXO T 250V L.60A
{E*WE.B.5.V;

[*

>

/i

FUSE

hl
—

s

Fi)

& ‘I
T




| MECHA BLOCK

7.MECHA BLOCK

REF.
NO. PARTS ND.

DESCRIPTION

BRAKE LEVER BLOCK

7-1 MT314987
7.2 ES417216

BRAKE BAND
PAM3IOx04STL CMT

BRAKE PLUNGER BLOCK

7-3 EP315918
74 Z5422076
7-5 ZW21T0088
7-6 MII9TLIEL
7-7 IW4l0881
7-8 IW290183
7-9  EZG5BOS5I12
7-10x TW516004
T-11x Z3323718

M SOLENOID 1240PLTI
PAN3IOx055TL CMT
RING E 190SUP CMT
LEVER CUSHION
PWa22090x050N YL
RING U 2855UP CMT
CLUTCH LEVER SPRING
PW3ix080x1005TL CMT
BID 30x055TL CMT

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Deseription and Model Number.

e . mims s

REF.

T-14
T-15
T-14
7:17
7-18
7-19
7-20
7-21
T-12

7-13
T-14

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
SW PLATE BLOCK l
ES$73478 SW MICRO K3 UC .‘
25419670 PAN30x12STL CMT |
P PLUNGER BLOCK
MB428343 KD STOPPER RUBBER
TW405865 PWSIx103x050NYL
ZW150043 PWEIx100x030NYL
Iw2r01123 RING E4005UP CMT
2G308718 P SPRING
MS527591 PINCH ROLLER SHAFT
IW274026 SW50
ZW413278 NSOSTL CMT 1
23444262 BID40x18STL CMT
PR PLUNGER BLOCK
EP318121 A SOLENOID 1664PLTI
IW3IsT164 RING E230SUP CMT

EF' PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
PAUSE PLUNGER BLOCK
7-15 EP330363 M SOLENOID 0730FLT2 29V
7.25 IS5592378 PAMZ24x035TL CMT
7.27  IW313593 PWS1x103x050PER
7.28 ZG308734 JOINT SPRING
VOLUME BLOCK :
T2 EWVII96LS VR ROTARY 16L10x0QQ Bi02
ROTARY SELECTOR BLOCK
T-30 E5306714 SW ROTARY SEU1023N 1-02.03N
POWER SW BLOCK
7.31 ES330887 A SW PUSH ESB-70311S 01-1ESBU
(U.E,B.S.V)
7.37x ES330888 A SW PUSH ESR-T0240R 01-1 J (It
7-33x ES330889 A SW PUSH ESB-T0252T 0L-1 UC
(LA

REF.
MNO.

7.34

7-35
7-36x
7-37
7-38x
7-39

T-40

741
T=42x
T-43x
T-44
T45x
T-44
T-4Tx
T-48
7-49x
T-50
T-51x
T-52
T-53x
T=-54
T-55x%
756
TiiTI
7-58
T-59x%
150

61
T-62

_7-63

7-64

T-83

T-66
7-67

7-68x
7-69
7-70
771
7.72
7-73
774
775
776
TT7
7-78

-
I=p

T-80
731
752
T-53
734
T35
T-36
7-87
7-38
T.39
T f)
TaPE
732

.33

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
REEL SIZE SW BLOCK
FS$330993 SwW PUSH SUE-12 2-04-01IN
SLIDE BOX BLOCK
SZ331037A SLIDE BOX
TC331037B SLIDE BOX {BL)
TC331038A CUE SLIDE
TC3310388 CUE SLIDE (BL)
ZG3315658 SPT2-5.0/0.32-28.0 T1-144
MICRO SW BLOCK
E5326720 SW MICRO VV-5-01
OPERATION BLOCK
SEI31024A OPERATE ESCUTCHEON
SE3IILD4B OPERATE ESCUTCHEON (BL)
SB131025 CPERATE BUTTON
SBB&D3IS0OS OPERATION KEY (A) PART
SBB&03%01 OPERATION KEY (A)-BL PART
SBB&O3ISDS OPERATION KEY (B) PART
SBB&03I9O2 QPERATION KEY (B)-BL PART
SBB&0O3IS0OT OPERATION KEY (C) PART
SBBAOISOGI OPERATION KEY (C)»-BL PART
5BB&OIS0E OPERATION KEY (F) PART
SBB&D3IYDS OFERATION KEY (F)-BL PART
S5B331026D OPERATION KEY (DY
SBI31026K OrEKATION KE% (D)-BL
SBI3026E OPERATION KEY (E)
S5B331026L OPERATION KEY (E)-BL
SBI31027A OPERATION KEY (G)
SB331027B OPERATION KEY (G)-BL
SB3I31O2BA OPERATION KEY (H)
SB3310288 OPERATION KEY (H)-BL
Z5602190 TI1BR26x06STL CMT
OPERATION P.C BOARD BLOCK

ES3I15362 SW TACT AKCSS

ED330993 D LED SLP-260C GRN
ED330996 D LED GL-SHYS YLW
ED330997 D LED GL-SPRS RED
DETECTION (A) P.CBOARD BLOCK
ET324539 TR PHOTO PT410C C
DETECTION (B} P.C BOARD BLOCK
EL324540 PLHLEAD 11V 55mA -~ -
ER3182438 R FUSE ERD2FC 1/aW aTROG
MECHA BLOCK
SA3ILL519 RUBBER FOOT {A-2) PART
MB&SOGTI2 K! STOPPER RUBBER
Z5419670 PANIOxI2STL CMT
MBa13343 KD STOPPER RUBBER,
IW213913 SW40

ZW413188 N2OSTLCMT L

ZW274028 SWs0
ZWa13278 NIOSTL CMT 1
ZG313078 SPT1-6.3/0.5-50.0 T1-190
ZG301340 PINCH BOLLER SPRING
2WIT0158 RING E s005UP CMT
ZWaloeaz PWaZe090x050NYL
BZT1009A080A PR DAMPER BLK GX.747
MPBa23023 PINCH ROLLER PART KD
EW3iTaigl PWE1x100x013IPSL
ZEE2ITEE] PINCH ROLLER SET SCREW
MBa6B30] TE STOPPER RUBBER (B)
25313028 SP T1-5.0/0.32-20.0 T1-14 1]
MLB330%919 SHIFTER SLIDE PART
VT422672 BRAKE RUBBER BUSH
ZG31T114 TENSION LEVER SPRING
IWSED1T) GUIDE WASHER
MRIIQ9IS DETECTION PULLEY
FAUE LR R T P2 1 x040x025PSE
ZW321417 PUSH WASHER
MB330938 DETECTION RBELT

i



8. SYS. CON. P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

8-
3-2
8.3

8-4

8-1C1
8-1C2
8-1C3,4
8-1C5,6
8-1C7.,8
§-1C9
8-TR1
3-TR2
8-TRIt0o 6
8-TR7,8
8-TR9
8- TR10
B-TR11
5-TR12,13
8-TR14
B-TR1$
- to 22
3
8-TR24 to 27
B-TR28 to 31
8-TR32

8-TR33
8-TR34
8.TR35 to 38
8-TR39,40
8-TR41
8-TR42
8-TR43.44

8. TR45,46
8-TR47,48
8-TR49,50
8-TRS1,52
8-TR53
B-TR54.55
8-TRS7
8-TRS8 to 65
8-TR66 to 84
8-TRES to 87
8-TR8S to 91
8-TR93 to 96
8" 7,98

»
8-U7.2

5-D3.4
8-Ds

8-D6

8.D7

3.D8 to 10
8-D11l
3-D12
8-D13
8-D14
3-D135
8-Die
8-D17
5-D18 to 27
8.D28.29
3-D30,3)
8-D32 1o 35
3-D3s
8-D37Tto 41

3-D42
8-D43

3-Da4
3-D45 46
8-D47 to 50

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

BAT1009A430A PC SYSCON BLK GX-747 (U)
BAT1009A430B PC SYSCON BLK GX-747 (J)
BAT1009A430C PC SYSCON BLK GX-747 (C)

(C.A)

BAT1009A430D PC SYSCON BLK GX-747 (E)

EI330984

EI330985

EI696363

EI330352

EI257602

EI330986

ET639437
ET375603
ET639437
ET554657
ET639437
ET554657
ET639437
ET375603
ET639437
ET554657
ET639437
ET399846
ET311336
ET308937
ET328440

ET318237
ET311336
ET639437
ET635220
ET639437
ET308937
ET554657
ET639437
ET666415
ET666404
ET639437
ET311336
ET&639417
ET307349
ETS554657
ET635220
ET554657
ET639437
ETS54657
ET639437
ET311336
ED330987
ED326168
ED330987
ED313566
ED324526
ED560913
ED325051
ED330988
ED331185
ED560913
ED316143
EDS60513
ED316143
ED560913
ED4394583
ED560913
ED224550
ED323979
ED324669

ED224550
ED324669

ED224550
ED322982
EDS60913

58

(E.B.S.V)

IC yPD5S3C-152

IC uPD553C-110

IC MC14049BCP

IC BA6109

IC MC14011BCP

IC TAT8L 009AP (EXCEPT 1)

A TR 28C945L Q,P

M TR 28C1061 B,C

TR 25C945L Q,P

TR 2S5A733A B,Q

TR 25C94s5L Q,P

TR 25A733A P,Q

TR 28C945L Q,P

M TR 28C1061 B,C

A TR 28C945L Q,P

TR 2SA733A P,Q

TR 2SC%45L Q,P

TR 2S5C9%45L Q

TR 2SC2130H

TR 28C2130 G,H

A TR 2SDB63-VS E.F

(EXCEPT J)

A TR 28B764 E,F (EXCEPT J)

TR 28C2130 H

TR 25C%45L Q,P

TR 28C945L K,P

TR 25C945L Q,P

A TR 25C2130G,H

TR 25A733A P,Q

TR 28C945L Q,P

TR 2SB605 K,L

TR 25D571 K,L

TR 28C945L Q,P

TR 25C2130 H

TR 28C945L Q,P

A TR 28D794 P,Q

TR 28A733A P,Q

TR 25C945L K,P

TR 2SA733A P,Q

TR 25C%4s5L Q,P

TR 28A733AP,Q

TR 28C945L Q,P

TR 25C2130H

A D SILICON RB152 200/1.5A

A D SILICON 1D4B1 200/1.5A

A D SILICON RB152 200/1.5A

A D SILICON GP-25G400/2.5A

DZENERHHZI12 C1

D SILICON V 152473VE

D ZENERHHZ24 3

D ZENERHHZ11 C2

D ZENER VHZ12C2

D SILICON V 182473VE

D SILICON H 182473HS F10

D SILICON V 1S2473VE

D SILICON H 1S2473HS F10

D SILICON V 1S§2473VE

D SILICON 10D05 50/1.0A

D SILICON V 1S2473VE

D SILICON 10D4 400/1.0A

D SILICON W03B F12 150/1.0A

A D SILICON 10D4-FA-2 F12
400/1.0A

A D SILICON 10D4 400/1.0A

A D SILICON 10D4-FA-2 F12
400/1.0A

& D SILICON 10D4 400/1.0A

D GERMA V 18188FM-1-LR F07

D SILICON V 182473VE

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

|

I

REF.
NO.

8-D51
8-D52 to 69
8-D70,71
8-D72
8-D73 to 75
8-D76,77

8-D78,79
8-D&0
8-D&1,82
8-D83
8-D84 to 86
8-SW1

B-VRI1
8-VR2

8-VR3
8-IFT1,2
8-SCR1,2

8-5CR3 .4

8-SR1
8-SR2
8-SR3.4
8-SR5
8-SRé6
8-SR7
8-SR8
8-SR9
8-SR10
B-KL1 to 4

8-RLS

8-RLé6
8-RL7

8-CR1 to 186

8-PH1
8-FR1

8-FR2,3
8-FR4

8-R1,2

B8-R26
8-E27
8-R30
8-R32,33
8-R 34
8-R123
8-R124
8-R125
8-R131
8-R173
8-R214 to 220
8-C5§
8-C18
8-C19

8-C20
8-C34
8-C36 to 38
B.C54
8-C64

8C100 1o 131

PARTS NO.

ED330988
ED560913
ED30610%
ED316143
ED560913
ED330989

ED302295
ED308952
ED560913
ED308952
ED560913
ES30909%94

¥

EV 330980
EV 330981

EVS536117
EQ330353
ED324667

ED 324668

ED330361
ED330362
ER330356
ER330355
ER330357
ER330358
ER330359
ER330360
ER330354
EP300132

EP324672

EP330351
EP308949

ER300820

EZ324787
ER328520

ER326167
ER326169

ER330976

ER330680
ER330677
ER331187
ER330977
ER318430
ER3135356
ER308955
ER324670
ER324670
ER330979
ER303342
EC324662
EC316189
EC310370

EC310368
EC331243
EC316194
EC316194
EC326583

EC316191

DESCRIPTION

D ZENERHHZ11C2
D SILICON V 182473VE
D SILICON WO03B 100/1.0A
D SILICON H 152473HS Fl10
D SILICON V 152473VE
D ZENER H HZ11 B2
(EXCEPT J)
D ZENER H HZ7C3
D GERMA V 1K34A-LR F07
D SILICON V 152473VE
D GERMA V 1K34A-LR F07
D SILICON V 152473VE
SW SLIDE SL13-6-6-2-2
2-02-02N (U,))
R S-FIX V V18K3-2 (4US) T3P
503
R S-FIX V V81K3-2 (§US) T3P
203
R S-FIX V V8K1-1 3P 204
COIL IFT 12A1295 400K Hz
A D THYRISTOR 2PiM 100V
2ZA
A D THYRISTOR ACO3BGML
200V 3A
COMP D 01-0034
COMP D 03-0035
COMP R 01-0031
COMPR 01-0291
COMP R 01-0292
COMP R 01-0293
COMP R 01-0294
COMP R 01-0295
COMP R 01-0290
A RELAY POWER
MY4-02-US.L 4TR 24V
RELAY POWER FBR321D012-K
2TR 12V
RELAY SIGNAL G2KU 1TR 24V
RELAY FOWER
FBR211BD024-M 1TR 24V
SPARK QUENCHER CRU
104C+121R 125AC
PHOTO SENSOR TLP504
A R FUSE ERD2FC 1/4W
1000G
A R FUSE 20W 390K
A R FUSE ERD2FC F10 1/4W
22R0G
A ROMFHFS 1W 122]
(EXCEPT J)
A R CBHFS RDS 1/4W 331]
/A RCBHFSRDS 1/aW 1811
A R OMFH FS 1W 2721
A R OMFH FS 2W 680)
A R OMF H SNP FS 1W 102)
A RCTP20W 551K
R CT P 20W 360K
A R OMF H SNP FS 2W 102J
A R OMF H SNP FS 2W 102J
A ROMFHFS 1W 621)
M ROMFHFS 1W 331)
CEC V CUT SM 222M 25DC
C EC V F05 SM LROM 100DC
CMMY V CUT CME 155K
180AC (EXCEPT 1)
C MMY V CUT CME 355K 180AC
C EC V TSL 471 160DC
CMMY V CUT CF921 474K
250DC
CMMY V CUT CF921 474K
250DC
C MMY vV CUT CF921 473K
400DC
C MMY V CUT ECQ-E 104K
250DC (E,B,S,V)
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9. PRE AMP P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

9-1
9-2
9.3
9-IC 1
9.TR1
9.TR2
9-TR3
9-TR4,5
9.TR6
9.TR7?
9-TR8,9
9.-TR10
9-TR11
9.-TR12
9-TR13
9.TR14
9.TR1S
9-TR16
9.TR17
9.-TR18

9-TR19to 23

9-TR24
9-TR2S
9-TR26
9-Dito 3
9-D4,5
9-Dé6
9-D7.8
9-D9
2-D10
9-D11
9-Di12 .
9-D14,15
9-D16&

9-D17 to 21

9-V(Cl1.2.
9-J1
g-I1

9-J2
9-12

9-13
9-SW1
9-SW2
9-5W3.4
9-5Ws
9.5Wé

2-5W7
9-VRI to 3
9-VR4
9-VR3.6
9-VR7
9-VR2
8-VR9
9-RL1.2
3-VLI
9-FL1
9-FL2
9.FL3
9-FL4.5
-FR1
9-FR2.3

3-R7
9.C20
9.C24
9.C29.30
9-C55

PARTS NOQ,

DESCRIPTION

BAT1009A470A PC PRE AMP BLK GX-747 (U)

(U.C.4)

BAT1009A4708 pC PRE AMP BLK GX-747 (J)
BAT1009A470D PC PRE AMP BLK GX.747 (E)

E1213390

ET603257
ET308954
ET328440
ET639437
ET200399
ET517263
ET328440
ET308954
ET603257
ET639437
ET3191768
ET639437
ET517263
ET639437
ET328440
ET318237
ET639437
ET318237
ETS517263
ET639437
ED301911
ED308953

ED301911

ED316143

"ED301911
-ED316143

ED301911
ED316143
ED301911
ED313623
ED301911
EO330991
EJ308986

EJ308985

Ej331184
EJ3213218

EJ330545
ES301435
ES330372
ES319464
E3319448
ES306714

ES301436
EV315753
EV315547
EV315541
EV319316
EV316442
EV322417
EP303973
EQ219495
EO315758
EQ319447
EQ331190
EQ330990
ER308898
ER331188

ER331562
EC325380
EC310440
EC314990
EC314995

(E.B.S.,V)

IC NIM4558D

TR 2SC1312SG.H

TR 28C1844 E,F (E,B.,S,V)

A TR 25D863.VB E,F

TR 25C945L QP

A TR 25B8s56 B,C

A TR2SC1312R G H

A TR 2SDB63-VS EF

TR 2SC1844 E,F

TR 2SC13125GH

TR 25C945L Q,P

TR 28C458LG C,D

TR 25C945L Q,P

TR 2SC1312R G, H ()

TR 25C945L QP (1)

TR 2SD863-VS E,F

TR 2SB764 EE.

TR 28C945L Q,P

A TR 2SB764 E,F

A TR2SC1312R G H

TR 25C945L Q,P

D SILICON H DS448

D GERMA H 1K34A-LH SNP (1)

D SILICON H DS448

D SILICON H 1S2473HS F10

D SILICON H DS448

D SILICON H 152473HS Fi0

D SILICON H DS445

D SILICON H 182473HS F10

D SILICON H DS448

D ZENERHHZ22 3

D SILICON H DS448

C S-FIX H ECR-BC090M11 8.0-90

PIN 7 1784P1782 P 4P (U J,C,A)

JACK PLATE DIN, PIN JACK 4P
(E.B,3,V)

PHONE J HLJ0345-100 2x2P
(UJ.C.A)

PHONE J HLI0345-010 2x3P
(E.B.S,Y)

PHONE J3P HLJ0J315-020 6.3

SW SLIDE CL210E 2-10-025

SW PUSH SUE24 2-THROW

SW LEVER 00420460 2-04-025

SW LEVER 00420461 2-04-02N

SW ROTARY SRU1023N
1-02-03N

SW SLIDE CL206E 2-06-025

R S-FIX H D8 3P 203

RS-FIXHDB 3P 103

R S-FIX H D8 3P 503

VR ROTARY 16P20x2A B103

RS-FIXHDS 3P 102 (1)

R S-FIX H D8 3P 303

RELAY LEAD LAB2INS INO24V

COIL VARI1 GYD-102 IMH

COIL TUN 1 1005431 100KHz

COIL TUN1 GYD-100K 100KHz

COIL OSC 1 2330065 100KHz

COIL FIX 2 0358.042 S10uH

A R FUSE FR255J 1/4W 1OoUJ

A R FUSE ERD2FC F10 1/4W

8RS

A ROMFHSNPFS 1W 471

C PPV F10 PFH 332J 630DC

CSTY V Fos CQF09 471J 50DC

CSTY v SNPCQFS 1017 50DC

CSTY V SNPCQFS 331) soDC

10. MIC AMP P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

10-1
10-2

10-TR1
10-TR2
10-TR3
10-TR4.5
10-VR1.,2

10-FL1
10-C1
10-C3
10-C1
10-Ch
10-C%

10-VR1

PARTS NO,

DESCRIPTION

MIC AMP P.C BOARD BLOCK
BAT1009A300A PC MIC AMP BLK GX-747 (U)

(U,J,C.A)

BAT1009A$00B PC MIC AMP BLK GX-747(E)

ET30895%
ET603257
ET308954
ET639437
EV3i19494

EQ319447
EC3120112
EC314995
EC474671
ECI17918
EC47467!

(E.B.S.V)
TR 25C1844 E,F
TR 28C13125 G H
TR 25C1844 E,F
TR 28C94SL QP -
VR ROTARY 16P11x0U As503

AS503

COIL TUN1 GYD-100K 100 KHz
CSTY V F0s CQF09 561J 50DC
C STY V- SNP CQFS 331J s0DC
CMC V FM 100K 500DC
CTT VD 2IRIK 16DC
CMCVFEMI00K 500D0C

BIAS ADJ P.C BOARD BLOCK

EV3i3118%

VR ROTARY 16P20x2B BSO2

11. BAR METER P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NQ.

11-1. -
11-IC1to 7
11-1C8
11-IC9 10 13

C11-Dite 3

11-D4
11-THI

11-VR1
11-VR2

11-C3
12-IN501

PARTS NO.

El[319632
E[325755
El322599
ED560912
ED330962
ED319492

EV330970

EV475470

EC331183
EM330375

DESCRIPTION

. BATI009A520A PC BAR METER BLK GX.747

(U)
IC LB1275
1C LC7550
IC TATS45385
D SILICON V 152473VE
D ZENER H HZ4 C1
THERMISTER ERP-
: - FIAZM471S
RSFIX VVISKI-2(4US) T3P
104

R 5-FIXV V8K1-1 3P 102
CSTY V SNPCQFS 1027 soDC
IND LE SLA-5401 GRAPH

12. COUNTER P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NOQ.

12-D1 to &
12-D7
12-IN1
12-85W1lto 4
12-8W3 to 8

PARTS NO.

ED316143
ED322247
EM330992
ES319624
ES323347

When ordering parts, piease quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

DESCRIPTION

D SILICON H 1S2473HS F10
D LED SLP-151D RED

IND LE SL-1574W CHARACTER
SWTACT KEC11903
SWTACT KEC10001
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13. ASSEMBLY BLOCK

a0

REE. aanTsNO. DESCRIPTION

o,
LaMP P.C BOARD BLOCK

vd-1 ELJgVERw PLHLEAD 4.0V bBOmA (iN1,2)

13- EHlz1eT9 O SILICON W03 Fi2 150/1.04
REVERSE PLUNGER BLOOCK

13-3. EPIRE9LE A SOLEROID 1230PLTY

134 S BE0GTID Ki STOPPER RUBELR
REVERSE ARM BLOCK

154 ZGANI0&N SPREVERSE

e e e . ' T Qi pETTL, phease quots Pirts Susaber, Oewription and Modes Number,

REF  sadrsso, DESCRIFTION
NG

Ehg  283s5307 TIAR0xdedTL M
13T 20313994 SP T2 00.3-39.% Ti-514
PAA WTaI2478 BRAKE ALUBBER BYSH

ASSEMBLY BLOCK
1% BIT1029ASL0N HINGE BaAST il in. s
E5-t0 BZTIQGPASGTA  HINGE BASE (R)y BLX GN-74”

Wiy 2253054 AN NY L4605

1312 TW2TO0A3 AING E I#ASUPCNM T
1kt3 TC33i1979 COLLER

1315 733315485 PANIINSISTL ST LY
13385 TCALAANT MALSK {B)

P hla PNLABYTL AV NYLIGD5E 3L




[FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK]
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I4. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

REF.
NO.

14-1
14-2x

14-3x
14-4x

14-5x
14-86
14-7
14-8
14-9x
14-10
14-11x
14-12
14-13x

14-14x
I4-15x%
14-16X
14-17x
14-18x
14-19

14-20x
14.21

14-22x
14-23

14-24x
14-25x%
14-26x

14-27
14-28x

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

MECHA PANEL BLOCK
BEDT1009A540A MECHA PANEL BLK GX-747
BDTI009A540B MECHA PANEL BLK GX-747-BL

FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

EM330374 METER VU D64A24L 0.260mA (])

EM330600 METER VU D64A27L 0.260mA (BL)

(1)

ER281338 ROMFH FS 2w 1001 (J)

SK328684 KNOB LEVER (C)

ML328683 KNOB LEVER (B)

SP304933A UPPER COVER

SP3049338 UPPER COVER (BL)

25331181 BT BID30x08STL NI3

28331182 BT BID30x08STL BNI

S5PB603205 OPERATION (B) PART (EXCEPT J)

SPB603215 OPERATION (B-BL) PART
(EXCEPT 1)

SPB603214 OPERATION (A) PART (J)

SPB603216 OPERATION (A-BL) PART (1)

SP331076A BOTTOM PLATE

SP331076B BOTTOM PLATE (BL)

25447761 T2BR30x06STL BNI

SAB331097 FOOT (L) PART

25335273 BID40x10STL CMT

SAB3310598 FOOT (R) PART

254471761 T2ZBR30x065TL BNI

SP30880S SIDE PLATE (EXCEPT J)

SP315587 SIDE PLATE (BL) (EXCEPT 1)

SP305022 SIDE PLATE (B) ()

25318423 SCREW (B),W/SPOT FACING

WASHER
SPB603206 AMP PANEL PART
S5PB603207 AMP PANEL (BL) PART

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

REF.
NO.

14-29
14-30x
14-31
14-32x
14-33
14-34%
14-35x
14-36
14-37x
14-38
14-39x
14-40
14-41x
14-42
1944 3x
14-44
14-45x
14-46
14-47
14-48
14-49
14-50
14.51x
14-52
14-53
14-54
14-55x
14-56x
14-57x
14-58x
14-59x
14-60x
14-61x
13-62x
14-63%
14-64x

PARTS NO.

TC331106A
ZW331106B
25613901
25306435

SCB331082A
SCB3310828B

£5422965
SCB603208
SCB603209
SK331109A
SK331109B
2B331137A
SK331137B
SB315834
SB315835
SKB601364
SKB601365
SK331108A
SK331109C
SB315835
SK3311088B
SKB6032190
TC331104
SK331100
SKB331101
BCB603211
BCB&03212
£Z5200417
25559056
SP331078A
SP331078B
SP331078C
SP331078D
SP331078E
£5331568
ZW305013

DESCRIPTION

PANEL WASHER

PANEL WASHER (BL)

PANEL SCREW

PANEL SCREW (C)

HEAD COVER BASE PART
HEAD COVER BASE (BL) PART
PAN30x15 STL CMT

HEAD COVER PART

HEAD COVER (BL) PART
KNOB (B)

KNOB (B)-BL

FOWER BUTTON .
POWER BUTTON (BL)
BUTTON (C)

BUTTON (C-BL)

PINCH ROLLER CAP (D) PART
PINCH ROLLER CAP (E) PART
KNOB {A-1)

KNOB (C)

BUTTON (C-BL)

KNOB (A-2)

MEMORY RING PART
MEMORY RING RETAINER
DOUBLE KNOB (LOWER)
DOUBLE KNOB (UPPER) PART
AMP COVER FART

AMP COVER (BL) PART
CTS30x06STL NI2
CTS30x065TL BNI

BACK BOARD GX-747(U)
BACK BOARD GX-747 (1)
BACK BOARD GX-747 (C,A)
BACK BOARD GX-747(E,V)
BACK BOARD GX-747(B,S)
T2BR30x10STL CMT C0O80

RV POP32

61



INDEX

PARTS NO. REF.NO.|PARTSNO. REF.NO.|PARTSNO. REF.NO.! PARTS NO. REF.NO.| PARTS NO, REF.NO.
BAT1009A430A 8-1 ED319493 11-TH{ EL324540 7-66 ET311336 8-TR99 HPHI005A010A 2.22
BAT1002A430B 8-2 ED322247 12-D7 EM330373 11.IN901 | ET318237 8-TR33 HRHII01A010A 2-21
BAT1009A430C 8-3 ED322982 8.-D45.46 | EM330374 14-3x ET318237 9-TR18 HZ301777 2.8
BAT1009A430D 8-4 ED323979 8-D36 EM330600 14-4x ET318237 9-TR24 HZ 308681 2.9
BAT1009A470A. 9-1 ED323979% 13-2 EM330992 12-.IN1 ET324539 7-65 HZ 308685 2413
BATI1009A470B 9-2 ED324526 8-D7 EQC315758 9-FL1 ET 328440 8-TR32 HZ308710 5-36
EATIO09A470D 9-3 ED324667 8-SCR1,2 | EO319447 9-FL2 ET328440 9-TR3 HZ331013 5-39
BAT1009A3500A 10-1 ED324668 8-SCR3.4 | EO319447 10-FL1 ET328440 9-TR8,9 | HZ5285581 2:4
BATI1009A500B 102 ED324669 8-D37t041 | EO319495 9-VL1 ET328440 9-TR17 MB330938 7-93
BATI1009A520A 11-1 ED324669 8-D43 EQ330353 8-IFT1,2 | ET375603 8-TR12,13| MB331021 5-30
BCB603211 14-54 ED326168 8-D3.4 EO0330990 9-FL4,5 | ET375603 8-TR2 MB331022 §-21
BCB603212  14-55x ED329051 8-D11 EQ331190 9-FL3 ET391768 9-TR13 MB428343 7-14
BDT1009A540A 14-1 ED330361 8-SR1 EP300132 8-RL1tod | ET399846 8-TR23 MB428343 771
BDT1009A540B 14-2x ED330362 8-3R2 EP308949 8-RL7 ET517263 9.TR7 MB606712 7-69
BHT1009A320A 2-1x ED330962 11-D4 EP308973 9-RL1,2 | ETS517263 9-TR1S MB6&06712 13.4
BMM1101A010A 3-1x ED330987 8-D5 EP315918 7-3 ETS517263 9.TR25 MB668801 7-84
BMM1202A010A 4-12 ED330987 8-D1,2 EP315918 13-3 ET554657 B-TR7,8 | MHS578957 2-5
BM319631 5.26 ED330938 g-D12 EP316121 7-23 ET554657 8-TR10 | MI30&707 5-34
BRTIODSA110B 4-1x ED330988 8-D51 EP324672 8-RLS ETS554657 8-TR15 MI315558 5.35x%
BT3302329 ED330989 8-D76,77 | EP33035] 8-RL6 ET5546517 8§TR43, 4 | MLB330939 7-86
BT330330 6-23x ED330995 7-62 EP330363 7-25 ET554657 §TR58t065 | ML 328683 14-7
BT330331 6-25x ED330996 7-63 ER281338 14-5x ETS554657 8-TR85to87| ML331000 5-6
BT330332 6-24x ED330997 7-64 ER300820 8-CRItolé | ET554657 8 TR93t05% | ML331001 5-4
BZM1 101A040A 3-2 ED331185 8-D13 ER303342 BR219t0220 | ET603257 9-TR1 MPB424023 7-81
BZT1009A080A 7-80 ED494583 8-D28,29 | ER308898 9-FR1 ET603257 9-TR11 MR308713 £.29
BZT1009A140A 5-1x ED560913 8-D8tol10 | ER308955 8-R124 ET603257 10-TR2 MR.330945 7-90
BZTI1009A140B 5-2x ED560913 8D14 ER315356 8-R1213 ET635220 8TR3%,40 | MR331010 5-27
BZT1009A150A 5-10 ED560913 8-D16 ER318248 7-67 ET635220 8 TR66t084 | MR331011 5-46
BZT1009A160A 5-12 ED560913 B-D18t027 | ER318430 8-R3g ET639437 8-TR3ta6 | MS342000 4-3
BZT1009A190A 5-25 ED560913 8-D30,31 | ER324670 8-R125 ET639437 8-TR9 MS527591 7-19
BZT1009A220A S-44x ED560913 . 8-D47t0o50 | ER324670 8-R13t ET639437 8-TR11 MTTI1003A340A 4-10
BZT1009A220B 5-45x ED560913 B-DS2to® | ER326167 8-FR2,3 | ET639437 8-TR14 MT314987 7-1
BZT1009A450A 13-9 ED560913 B-D73t075 | ER326169 8-FR4 ET639437 STRI61022] MTS$24666 4-2
BZT1009A460A 13-10 ED560913 8-D81,82 | ER328520 8-FR1 ET639437 &TR3t038 | MTS524677 4-5
EC310368 8-C20 ED560913 8-D8ito86| ER330354 8-SR10 ET639437 B-TR41 MT534688 4-7
EC310370 8-C1¢9 ED560913 11-D1ta3 | ER330355 8-SRS ET639437 8-TR4A5SA46 | MV 368886 3.3
EC310440 9-C24 EF258344 6-47Tx ER330356 8-SR34 | ET639437 &TR51,52 | MZ331006 5-29
EC312012 10-C1 EF306949 6-29 ER 330357 8-SR 6 ET639437 B-TRS4,55 | MZ331008 5-31
EC314688 6-5x EF306949 6-32 I ER330358 8.SR7 ET639437 &TRB91091 MZ331009 5-32
EC314990 9-C29,30 | EF306949 6-35x ER330359 8-SR8 ET639437 B-TR9798 | MZ397181 7-6
EC314995 9.C55 EF306949 6-37% ER330360 8-SR9 ET 639437 8-TR1 MZ535072 5-38
EC314995 10-C3 EF308847 6-44x% ER330677 8-R27 ET639437 9-TR4,5 | MZ585900 3-7
EC316065 6-10 EF 309387 6-31 ER330680 8-R26 ET539437 9-TR12 MZ597690 3.8
EC316189 8-CIB EF309388 6-30 ER330976 8.R1,2 ET6329437 9-TR14 SAB331097 14-19
EC316191 8Cl00to131 | EF309388 6-36x ER330977 8-R32,33 | ET639437 9-TR16 SAB331098 14-21
EC316194 B8-C3%toB | EF3091391 6-41x ER330979 8.-R173 ET639437 9.TR19t023] SA312529 7-68x
EC316194 8-Cs4 EF309397? 6-40x ER331187 8-R30 ET639437 9-TR26 SBB603901 T-45%
EC31791¢8 10-Cé6 EF309392 6-43x ER331188 9.FR2,3 | ET639437 10-TR4,5 | SBB603902 7-47x
EC320548 6-4 EF310229 6-42x ER331562 9-R7 ET666404 8-TR4950 | SBR603903 7-49x
EC324662 8-Cs EF311839 6-33 ES301435 9-SW1 ET666415 8-TR47,43 | SBB603904 7-51x
£C325380 9.C20 EF311839 6-38x% ES301436 9.SW7 EV315541 9.VR5,6 | SBB603905 7-44
EC326583 8-C64 EF323080 6-39x ES306714 730 EV315542 9-VR4 SBB603906 7-46
EC327382 65X EF326639 6-34x ES306714 9-SW6 EV315753 9-VR1to3| SBB603907 7-48
EC331183 11-C3 EF601964 6-50x ES309094 8-SWi EV316442 9-VR§ SBB603908 7-50
EC331243 8-C34 EF602550 6-46x ES315362 7-61 EV319316 9.-VR7 SB315834 14-42
EC474671 10-Ca EF602550 6-49% ES319156 5.24 EV319494  10-VR1,2| SB315835 14-43x
EC474671 10-C9 EF623103 6-48x ES319448 9-SWS§ EV319625 7-29 SB315835 14-48
ED224550 8-D32to35) EF691007 6-28 ES319464 9-SW3,4 | EV322417 9-VR9 SB331025 7-43x
ED224550 8.D042 EF691007 6-45% ES319624 12.5Wlitod| EV3309070 11-VR1 SB331026D 7-52
ED224550 B-D44 El213390 ¢-IC1 ES323367 12-SW5t08| EV330980 8.-VR1 SB331026E 7-54
ED301911 9-Dito3 | EI257602 8-1C7,8 ES326720 5-23 EV330981] 8-VR2 SB331026K 7-53x
ED301911 9-Dé El319632 11-IC1t07| ES326720 7-40 EV331189 10-VR1 SB331026L 7-55x
ED301911 9-D9 EI322599 11-IC9t013 | ES330372 9-SW2 EV475470 11-VR2 | SB331027A 7-56
ED301911 9-Di1 EI325755 11-IC8 ES330887 7-31 EVS§36117 8-VR3 SB331027B 1-57x
ED301911 9-D14,15 | EI230352 8-IC5,6 ES330888 7-32x EW201515 6-19x SB311028A 7-58
ED301911 9-D17to21| EI330984 8-IC1 ES330880 7-33% EW305601 6-16x% 5B331028B 7-59%
ED302295 8§-D78,79 ) E1330985 8-1C2 ES330993 7.34 EW306427 6-15x SB331137A 1440
ED306109 8-D70,71 { EI330086 8-1C9 ES573478 7-12 EW306428 6-14 SCB331082A 14.33
ED308952 8-D80 ElI696363 8-1C3.4 ET200199 9-TR& EW313882 6-17x SCB331082B 14-34x
ED308952 8-D83 EJ2494367 6-12 ET307349 8- TRS57 EW313884 6-18x SCB603208 14.36
ED308953 9-D4.5 E1262732 6-11 ET308937 STR2Bto3l | EZ308712 5.37 SCB603209 14-37x
ED313566 8-Dé EJ308985 9.11 ET308937 8-TR42 EZ324787 8-PH1 SE331024A 7-41
ED313623 9-D16 EJ308986 9-J1 ET308947 6-7 E0330991] 9-VC1,2 - | SE331024B 7-42x
ED316143 8-D15 EJ310203 6-2 ET308954 9-TR2 HA 309409 2-16 SKB331101 14.53
ED316143 8-D17 Ej321328 9.J2 ET308954 9-TR10 HA309410 2-17 SKB601364 1444
ED316143 8-D72 Ei324276 6-1 ET308954 10-TR1 HA3309244 2-18 SKB6012365 14-45x
ED316143 9.D7,8 EJ330545 9-J3 ET308954 10-TR3 HA330924B 2-19 SKB603210 14-50
ED216143 9-D10 EJ331184 9-J2 ET311336 8TR24t027 | HB331113A  2-10 SK328684 14.6
ED316143 9-D12 EJ692908 6-21% ET311336 8-TR34 HB331113B 2-11 SK331100 14-52
ED316143 12-D1to6| EL317599 13-1 ET311336 8-TR53 HEH1305A010A. 2-20 SK331108A 14-46

62

—




PARTS NO, REF. NO. |PARTS NO. REF.NO. |PARTS NO. REF., NO, | PARTS NO. REF.NO.| PARTS NO. REF. NO. I

i

-

SK3311088 14-49
SK331109A 14.38
SK331109B 14-39x
' SK331109C 14-47

' SK331137B  14-41x
SK597633 3-6
SPB603205 14-12
SPB603206 14-27
SPB603207 14-28x
SPB603214  14-14x

28435273 6-27

25435273 14-20x
25444262 7-22

25447761 14-18x |
23447761 14-22x |
28463353 6-13
28477876 2-24
25477876 5-28
25479474 5-42
25524812 2-23

SPB603215 14-13x
SPB603216  14-15x
SP304933A  14-8
SP304933B 14-9x
SP305022 14-25x%
SP3088035 14-23
SP315587 14-24x
SP331076A  14-16x
SP331076B 14-17x
SP331078A  14-38x

285527681 7-83
25559056 14-57x
25572242 5-41
25592378 7-26
£5602190 7-60
23608095 2-25
28608253 5-48
£856084717 2-26
25608501 2-14
25613901 14-31

SP331078B 14-59x
SP331078C 14-60x
SP331078D 14-61x
SP331078E 14-62x ZW263946 I13-11x%
SZ331037A 17.35 1 ZW265522 2-6
S7332462 5-5 ZW270088 4-6 ‘
SZ631945 6-20 ZW270088 7-5

TC310497 13-15x ZW270088 13-12
TC331037B 7-36x ZW?270123 T-17
TC331038A 7-37 ZW270156 7-78

25670004 5-15
ZW260043 7-16
ZW260370 13-16

TC331038B 7-38x
TC331070 13-13
TC331104 14-51x
TC331106A 14-29
VT422673 7-87
VT422673 13-8
ZG301340 T-717
ZG308728 7-18
ZG308734 7-28
ZG312399 5-43

ZW273914 2-2
ZW273914 7-72
ZW274026 7-20
ZW274026 7-74
ZW290283 7-8
ZW305013 14-64x
ZW305546 7-91 ’
ZW307294 5-19
ZW308928 5-22
ZW309055 2-27

2G313004 13-7
ZG313028 7-85
ZG313078 T-76
ZG317114 7-88
2G317496 4-11
ZG331019 5-47
ZG331069 13-5
ZG331565 7-39
ZGA466312 2-7

ZG540584 2-12

ZW313593  7-27
ZW313872  5-18
ZW313873  5-17
ZW318099  5-7
ZW321437  5-11
ZW321437  7-92
ZW321513  5-8
ZW331106B  14-30x
ZW331851  5-33
ZW357164  7-24

ZG540617 4-4 ZW376391 7-82

Z(G567685 5-16 ZW405865 7-15
ZG580522 7-9 ZW413188 7-73 ‘
Z5200417 14-56x ZW413267
ZS201778 2-28 ZW413278
25306435 14-32x ZW413278
ZS308931 5-14 ZW413278
ZS318423 14-26x ZW420682
25322839 6-3 ZW420682
25323728 T-11x ZW516993
25325495 13-6 ZWS580173
ZS331181 13-10 ZW597543
25331182 14-11x ZW597622
78331566 13-14 ZW605698
Z5331568 14-65x% ZWe616004
25413201 2-3 ZW618884
25413201 3-4
Z8417216 7-2
725417407 2-15
ZS419670 4.8
25419670 5-13
25419670 7-13
ZS419670 7-70
25421806 6-8
28422076 2-29
28422076 5.3
28422076 7-4
25422965 5-40
78422965 14-35x

4.9
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SECTION 3

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

1. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM OF ICs
2. GX-747 No. 2-1 1621824A SYSCON SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
3. GX-747 No. 2-2 1621825A AMP SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
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